
University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

 Alphabetical Key Word & Section Index 
 
-A- 
ABANDONED VEHICLES 2.402 
ABUSE OF POSITION 1.908 
Abandonment or Cancellation of Pursuit 2.145.50 
Access & Review of Plans (EMERG. OPS.) 2.702.10 
Access by Non-Essential Personnel (HOLDING FAC.) 2.660.08 
Access to Agency Personnel (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.26 
Access to Counsel (AUTHORITY) 1.108.04 
Access to Legal Counsel (MASS ARRESTS) 2.706.50 
Accident Investigation (ACCID. LEAVE MGT.) 1.450.06 
Accident (Traffic) 2.240  
Accident Leave 1.448.42 
ACCIDENT LEAVE MANAGEMENT 1.450 

Accident Investigation 1.450.06 
Agency’s Responsibility 1.450.16 
Benefits 1.450.22 
Constraints 1.450.20 
Employee’s Coverage & Responsibilities 1.450.14 
Immediate Care 1.450.02 
Managing Injured Employees During Recovery 1.450.10 
Medical Management 1.450.08 
Notification to IWIF 1.450.18 
Reporting Injuries 1.450.04 
Worker’s Compensation 1.450.12 

ACCREDITATION FAMILIARIZATION 1.524 
ACCREDITATION PROCESS 1.424 
Accountability of Parking Violations Books 2.236.15 
Acting Capacity 1.438.26 
Acting Sergeant  1.435 
Activation Authority (EMERG. OPS.) 2.704.02 
Active Employee Deaths (FUNERALS) 1.410.10 
Additions or Changes to the Manual 1.402.34 
ADDRESS & TELEPHONE NUMBERS 1.924 
Administration of Selection Process 1.432.02 
Administrative Aide (OFFICE OF THE CHIEF) 1.220.50 
Administrative Appeals (PARKING ENFORCEMENT) 2.236.45 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING BOARDS 2.930 

Appeals 2.930.20 
Chief’s Decision 2.930.10 

Administrative Investigations 2.305 
Administrative Leave 1.448.04 
ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTING SYSTEM 1.404 

Assessments, Analyses, & Surveys 1.404.10 
Inspections & Audits 1.404.20 
Plans  1.404.30 
Reports 1.404.40 
Reviews 1.404.50 

Administrative Review & Analysis of Pursuits 2.145.65 
Admission Authorized/Denied (EPS) 2.422.20 
Adverse Road & Weather Conditions 2.218.35 
ADULT ARREST DOCUMENTATION 2.622 

Adult Fingerprinting 2.622.18 
Arrest Numbers (C-Numbers) 2.622.02 
Detainee Property & Intake Record 2.622.16 
Detainee Property at DOC Facilities 2.622.17 

Adult Fingerprinting 2.622.18 
Advisements of Trespass 2.460.20 
After Action Evaluations (WEATHER EMERG.) 2.718.20 
After PER Presentation  1.440.60 
AGENCY ACCOUNTING SYSTEM 1.608 
Agency Badge (UNIFORMS) 1.804.04 
AGENCY CHARGING DOCUMENTS HELD BY OSPG 2.612 
AGENCY CORRESPONDENCE 1.458 

Communications Systems 1.458.05 
Correspondence Directed to Superiors 1.458.20 
Correspondence Style & Format 1.458.40 
Correspondence Protocol 1.458.45 
Correspondence Referrals from Chief 1.458.15 
Electronic Mail 1.458.10 
Mailing Services 1.458.55 
Official & Honorary Titles or Positions 1.458.50 
Personal or Confidential Correspondence 1.458.30 

Preparing Agency Correspondence 1.458.35 
Transfer Requests 1.458.25 

AGENCY INFORMATION 1.950 
Agency Responsibilities (ADA) 1.422.05 
Agency Responsibilities (HATE/BIAS) 2.430 
Agency Role (PARKING ENFORCEMENT) 2.236.10 
Agency not Responsible for Certain Losses (VEHICLES) 2.105.30 
Agency’ Responsibility (ACCID. LEAVE MGT.) 1.450.16 
AGENCY VALUES 1.302 
ALARMS  2.403  
Alcohol & Under-aged Persons 2.456.15 
Alcohol Related Countermeasures 2.216.02 
ALCOHOL RELATED TRAFFIC OFFENSES 2.216 

DWI Arrest Log 2.216.26 
DWI/DUI Charges 2.216.28 
Alcohol Restriction Violation/Charges 2.216.30 
Arrest Procedures 2.216.08 
Alcohol Enforcement Countermeasures 2.216.02 
Blood Tests 2.216.22 
Breath Test Operator Responsibilities 2.216.20 
Disposition of Defendants’Vehicles 2.216.10 
Documentation 2.216.34 
Duties of Breath Test Operators 2.216.42 
Fatal Collisions 2.216.38 
Initial Contact with Violators 2.216.04 
Program Coordinator 2.216.46 
Miranda Warnings/Questionings 2.216.12 
Preliminary Breath Tests 2.216.06 
Prescription Medication 2.216.16  
Processing Drug Suspects 2.216.32 
Release Authorization 2.216.40 
Right to Counsel 2.216.14 
Supervisor Responsibility 2.216.44 
Test of Breath for Alcohol 2.216.18 
Unconscious Persons 2.216.36 

Alcohol Restriction Violation/Charges 2.216.30 
Alcoholic Beverage/CDS Related Collisions 2.244.35 

(DEPARTMENTAL COLLISIONS)   
Allegations of Criminal Misconduct by Employees 2.904.10 
ALLOCATION & DISTRIBUTION OF PERSONNEL 1.436 

Non-Sworn Positions 1.436.20 
Position Management System 1.436.05 
Specialized Assignments 1.436.15 
Workload Assessments 1.436.10 

ALTERNATIVES TO ARREST 1.319 
Alternative Vehicle (AV) Program 2.409 
Amber Alerts 2.438.40 
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) 1.422 

Agency Responsibility 1.422.05 
Employee Responsibility 1.422.10 
Employment Issues 1.422.15 

Analysis (GRIEVANCES) 1.444.60 
ANIMAL COMPLAINTS & BITES 2.404 

Animal Bites, etc. 2.404.30 
Destroying Animals 2.404.40 
Dead Animal Notifications 2.404.50 
Rabid Animals 2.404.10 
Vicious, Dangerous, etc. Animal 2.404.20 

Annual Leave 1.448.08 
Appeals (COMPLAINTS) 2.930.20 
Appeals (PARKING ENFORCEMENT) 2.236.40 
Appeals (TOWING) 2.458.50 
Appeals & Reviews (PROMOTION) 1.434.60 
Appearance at Hearings (DEPT. COLLISIONS) 2.244.50 
APPLICABILITY OF DIRECTIVES 1.902 
Appurtenance (AWARDS) 1.442.38 
Arrest of Mentally Disordered Subjects 2.422.40 
Arrest Numbers (C-Numbers) (ADULTS) 2.622.02 
Arrest Numbers (C-Numbers) (JUVENILES) 2.638.04 
ARREST PROCEDURES 2.600 

ADULT ARREST DOCUMENTATION 2.622 
Adult Fingerprinting 2.622.18 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

Arrest Numbers (C-Numbers) 2.622.02 
Detainee Property & Intake Screening Record 2.622.16 
Detainee Property at DOC Facilities 2.622.17 

AGENCY CHARGING DOCUMENTS WITH DOC 2.612 
ARREST ON WARRANT FROM OTHER 

AGENCIES 2.610 
DETAINEE AGE UNDETERMINED 2.630 
DETAINEE TRANSPORT 2.606 

Documentation Necessary for Transport 2.606.12 
Escapes During Transport 2.606.10 
Security During Transport 2.606.06 
Searching Police Vehicles Used in Transport 2.606.02 
Special Detainee Transport Requests 2.606.14 
Staffing of Transport Vehicles 2.606.04 
Transport Notifications 2.606.08 

DETENTION OF JUVENILES 2.640 
INTERROGATIONS 2.634 

Debriefing Arrestees 2.634.10 
JUVENILE ARRESTS & DOCUMENTATION 2.638 

Arrest Numbers (C-Numbers) 2.638.04 
Juvenile Charging Documents 2.638.06 
Juvenile Custody Dispositions 2.638.01 
Juvenile Fingerprinting 2.638.10 
Juvenile Traffic Charges 2.638.08 
Juveniles Charged as Adults 2.638.02 
Release of Juveniles to Responsible Parties 2.638.12 

JUVENILE SCREENING REQUIREMENTS 2.642 
OBTAINING CRIMINAL HISTORY INFO. 2.624 
PRESENTING DEFENDANTS BEFORE 

JUDICIAL OFFICERS 2.636 
PHOTOGRAPHING DETAINEES 2.632 
PROCESSING ARRESTEES 2.620 
REFUSAL OR INABILITY TO COOPERATE 

IN PROCESSING 2.628 
FBI Special Processing Center 2.628.10 

RESTITUTION IN JUVENILE CASES 2.646 
RESTRAINING DEVICES 2.604 
SCHOOL NOTIFICATIONS FOR 

JUVENILE ARRESTS 2.648 
SCREENING REQUIREMENTS 2.637 

Documents Necessary at Screening 2.637.20 
General Screening Requirements 2.637.10 

SEARCH OF DETAINEES 2.602 
Body Cavity Searches 2.602.15 
Search by Officer of Same Sex 2.602.05 
Strip Searches 2.602.10 

SICK OR INJURED DETAINEES 2.608 
Detainee Security at Medical Facilities 2.608.10 
Dispensing Medication to Detainees 2.608.20 

STATUS CHARGES & NON-CHARGES 2.644 
TEMPORARY HOLDING FACILITY 2.660 

CCTV Security System 2.660.14 
Access by Non-Essential Personnel 2.660.08 
Attorney-Detainee Contents 2.660.30 
Detainee Security 2.660.20 
Emergency Panic Alarm 2.660.16 
Escapes 2.660.18 
Fire Prevention & Emergency Plan 2.660.06 
Inspections 2.660.04 
Key & Door Security 2.660.12 
Mail & Packages 2.660.36 
Management & Administration 2.660.02 
Placement of Detainees 2.660.22 
Special Detainee Segregation & Notification 2.660.26 
Supervision of Detainees 2.660.28 
Telephone Use 2.660.32 
Visitation 2.660.34 
Weapons in the Temporary Holding Facility 2.660.10 

Arrest Procedures (DWI) 2.216.08 
Arrest Restrictions (AUTHORITY) 1.106.04 
Arrestee Vehicles (TOWING) 2.458.10 
Assembly/Staging Areas (EMERGENCY OPS.) 2.704.16 
Assessment Centers (PROMOTION) 1.434.30 
ASSET SEIZURE & FORFEITURE 2.405 

CDS Related Seizure & Forfeiture 2.405.10 

Handgun Related Seizure & Forfeiture 2.405.20 
ASSISTANCE 1.314 
Assistance to Citizens (TOWING) 2.458.55 
ASSISTANCE TO MOTORISTS 2.222 
ASSOCIATIONS 1.912 
ATTENDING TRAINING PROGRAMS 1.506 
ATTENTION TO DUTY 1.312 
Attorney-Detainee Contacts 2.660.30 
AUTHORITY 1.100 

CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS & RIGHTS 1.108 
Access to Counsel 1.108.04 
Interviews & Interrogations 1.108.02 

GENERAL POLICE AUTHORITY ESTABLISHED 1.102 
LIMITATIONS ON AUTHORITY 1.106 

Arrest Restrictions 1.106.04 
Authority to Arrest Armed Forces Deserters 1.106.32 
Authority to Arrest for Traffic Violations 1.106.20 
Authority to Disregard Traffic Laws 1.106.22 
Authority to Issue Traffic Citations 1.106.18 
Authority to Maintain Custody 1.106.16 
Authority to Execute Search Warrants 1.106.30 
Authority to Serve Arrest Warrants 1.106.28 
Criminal & Civil Citations 1.106.24 
Emergency Protective Services 1.106.06 
Emergency Psychiatric Evaluations 1.106.08 
Intrastate Fresh Pursuit Arrests 1.106.14 
Jurisdictional Limitations 1.106.02 
Juveniles 1.106.26 
Retake Warrants 1.106.12 
Warrantless Arrests of Fugitives 1.106.10 

OATH OF OFFICE 1.104 
WARRANTLESS SEARCH & SEIZURE 1.110 

Consent Searches 1.110.02 
Exigent Circumstances & Emergencies 1.110.12 
Inventory Searches 1.110.14 
Movable Vehicle Exception 1.110.08 
Other Search Situations 1.110.18 
Plain Touch Doctrine 1.110.06 
Searches at Crime Scenes 1.110.10 
Stop & Frisk 1.110.04 
Strip & Body Cavity Searches 1.110.16 
Search Warrant Application and Service 1.112 

Authority (CONCURRENT JURISDICTION) 2.412.10 
Authority (STAFF & LINE INSPECTIONS) 1.456.05 
AUTHORITY & RESPONSIBILITY(Reporting Viol. of law) 1.317 
Authority of the Chief (AWARDS) 1.442.08 
Authority to Arrest Armed Forces Deserters 1.106.32 
Authority to Arrest for Traffic Violations 1.106.20 
Authority to Disregard Traffic Laws in Certain Situations 1.106.22 
Authority to Execute Search Warrants 1.106.30 
Authority to Issue Traffic Citations 1.106.18 
Authority to Maintain Custody (AUTHORITY) 1.106.16 
Authority to Release Vehicles (TOWING) 2.458.40 
Authority to Serve Arrest Warrants 1.106.28 
Authority to Suspend (COMPLAINTS) 2.914.10 
AUTHORITY TO TAKE DISCIPLINARY ACTION 2.902 
Authorization (MODIFIED DUTY STATUS) 1.452.10 
Authorization (SECONDARY EMPLOYMENT) 1.446.10 
Authorization for Collection/Disbursement of Monies 1.618.02 
Authorized Drivers (VEHICLES) 2.105.10 
Authorized Off-duty Handguns 2.825.11 
Automated License Plate Recognition 2.1300 
Automobile Accident (Traffic) 2.240 
AUTO THEFT INVESTIGATIONS 2.350 

CIU Responsibility 2.350.10 
LOJACK Use & Operation 2.350.25 
Preliminary Investigations 2.350.05 
Vehicle Owner Notification 2.350.20 
Vehicle Processing 2.350.15 

AWARDS & COMMENDATIONS 1.442 
Appurtenance 1.442.38 
Authority of the Chief 1.442.08 
Awards Committee 1.442.02 
Certificate of Appreciation 1.442.30 
Certificate of Commendation 1.442.26 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

Commendation for Excellence 1.442.20 
Commendation for Merit 1.442.22 
Committee Actions & Deliberations 1.442.06 
Community Service Award 1.442.28 
Driver Safety Certificate 1.442.34 
Educational Achievement Award 1.442.24 
Executive Corps Award 1.442.16 
Letters of Commendation 1.442.36 
Medal of Bravery 1.442.12 
Medal of Honor 1.442.10 
Medal of Valor 1.442.14 
Military Service Award 1.442.37 
Purple Heart 1.442.18 
Special Unit Commendations 1.442.25 
Submitting Nominations 1.442.04 
Wearing of Awards & Commendations 1.442.40 

Awards & Commendations (UNIFORMS) 1.804.02 
Awards Committee 1.442.02 
 
-B- 
Background Investigations (SELECTION) 1.432.18 
BACK-UP RESOURCES (COMMUNICATIONS) 2.1040 
Badge Shrouds (UNIFORMS) 1.804.08 
Bank Escort Services (FISCAL MANAGEMENT) 1.618.24 
Bargaining, Collective 1.439 
Behavior Evaluation and Threat Assessment (BETA) Team 2.1145 
Benefit Program 1.438.06 
Benefits (ACCIDENT LEAVE MANAGEMENT) 1.450.22 
Bereavement Leave 1.448.44 
BICYCLE PATROL (**also see OPS 01) 2.406 

Program Administration 2.406.10 
Program Operations 2.406.30 
Training & Certification Requirements 2.406.20 

Bicycle Uniform (UNIFORMS) 1.806.55 
Blocking or Impeding Construction, etc. (TOWING) 2.458.18 
BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS 2.408 

Decontamination & Housekeeping 2.408.14 
Definitions 2.408.02 
Engineering Controls 2.408.06 
Exposure Determination 2.408.04 
Hepatitis B Vaccination 2.408.16 
HIV Testing of Charged Individuals 2.408.30 
Information & Tracking 2.408.18 
Management of Exposure Incidents 2.408.20 
Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) 2.408.08 
Record Keeping 2.408.22 
Use of PPE 2.408.10 
Work Practice Controls 2.408.12 

Blood Tests (DWI) 2.216.22 
Blue Light Emergency PERT phones 2.1200 
Body Armor 1.804.10 
Body Cavity Searches 2.602.15 
BolaWrap  2.825.20    
BOMB THREATS 2.714 

Evaluating Threat Authenticity 2.714.05 
Evacuations 2.714.20 
Notifications 2.714.15 
Receiving & Coordinating Bomb Threats 2.714.10 
Searches 2.714.25 

Breath Test Operator Responsibilities (DWI) 2.216.20 
BUDGET PREPARATION 1.604 
Business Attire (UNIFORMS) 1.806.65 
BUSINESS CARDS 1.415 
 
-C- 
CALEA Numbering 1.402.22 
CCTV Monitoring & Recording 2.1033 
CCTV Security System (HOLDING FACILITY) 2.660.14 
CDS Evidence 2.514.30 
CDS Related Seizure & Forfeiture 2.405.10 
CIU Responsibility (AUTO THEFT) 2.350.10 
CIS (NOTIFICATIONS) 2.442.10 
Call Back Compensation 1.438.22 
CALLS FOR SERVICE 1.322 
Camera, Digital Use and Storage 2.463 

Case Assignments (CRIM. INV.) 2.316.20 
Case File Maintenance 2.316.40 
Case Numbering System (RECORDS) 1.710.10 
Case Tracking System (CRIM. INV.) 2.316.30 
CASE SCREENING & MANAGEMENT 2.316 

Case Assignments 2.316.20 
Case File Maintenance 2.316.40 
Case Tracking System 2.316.30 
Evaluation & Screening of Cases 2.316.10 

Cases Involving Members of Criminal Justice 
System (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE) 2.420.40 

Casualty Information (EMERG. OPS.) 2.704.34 
Category I Violations (COMPLAINTS) 2.990.20 
Category II Violations (COMPLAINTS) 2.990.30 
Category III Violations (COMPLAINTS) 2.990.40 
Cell Phones 2.1054  
Certificate of Appreciation 1.442.30 
Certificate of Commendation 1.442.26 
Certification of EROs 2.208.40 
Chain of Command (EMERGENCY. OPS.) 2.704.20 
Changes in Court Dates or Scheduling 2.414.30 
CHAPLAIN CORPS 1.409 
Chief of Police (OFFICE OF THE CHIEF) 1.220.05 
Chief’s Decision (COMPLAINTS) 2.930.10 
Citation Accountability (CIVIL, ETC. CITATIONS) 2.416.20 
Citation Accountability (TRAFFIC) 2.206.20 
Citations (E-TIX) 2.206.15 
CIVIL ACTIONS 1.944 
CIVIL DISTURBANCES 2.706 

Access to Legal Counsel 2.706.50 
Detention Facilities 2.706.30 
Evidence Collection 2.706.20 
Mass Arrests 2.706.10 
Processing 2.706.40 

Civil / Municipal Infractions 2.416.10 
Civil Protective Orders 2.420.30 
Civilian Employee Deaths (FUNERALS) 1.410.40 
Claims of Diplomatic Immunity 2.418.20 
Clery Act  1.750 
CODE OF ETHICS 1.304 
Code of Human Relations 2.430 
Collar Ornaments 1.804.12 
COLLECTION & DISBURSEMENT OF FEES 1.618 

Authorization for Collection/Disbursement  1.618.02 
Bank Escort Services 1.618.24 
Disbursement of Cash Funds 1.618.28 
Disciplinary Fines 1.618.20 
Evidence, Lost & Recovered Property 1.618.22 
Fingerprinting Services 1.618.12 
Preparation of Receipts 1.618.08 
Records Service Fees 1.618.16 
Reimbursement by Agency Employees 1.618.18 
Responsibilities of Employees Collecting, etc. 1.618.04 
Special Event Fees 1.618.14 
Towing & Impounding Fees 1.618.10 
Transactions Authorizations 1.618.06 

Collections of Fees (TOWING) 2.458.44 
Collective Bargaining 1.439 
Collision Coordinator 2.244.25 
Collision, Fire, Emergency & Disaster Scenes 2.218.30 
COLLISION INVESTIGATION 2.240 

Collision Investigation & Report Requirements 2.240.04 
Collision Reconstruction 2.240.10 
Collision Scene Duties 2.240.06 
Establishing Investigative Authority 2.240.02 
Follow-up Collision Investigations 2.240.08 
Organ Donor Victims 2.240.40 
Reconstructionist Notification & Response 2.240.20 
Reconstructionist’s Responsibilities 2.240.30 

COLLISIONS INVOLVING DOMESTIC ANIMALS 2.242 
Command Information Summaries (NOTIFICATIONS) 2.442.10 
Command Posts (EMERGENCY OPS.) 2.704.18 
COMMAND PROTOCOL 1.210 
Commendation for Excellence 1.442.20 
Commendation for Merit 1.442.22 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 
Committee Actions & Deliberations (AWARDS) 1.442.06 
COMMUNICATIONS 2.1000 

10-CODES & SIGNALS 2.1090 
BACK-UP RESOURCES 2.1040 
Blackberry communication devices 2.1054.10 
CCTV MONITORING & RECORDING 2.1033 
COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MAINT. 2.1045 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY SECURITY  2.1025 
COMMUNICATIONS FUNCTIONS 2.1005 
INTERAGENCY COMMUNICATIONS 2.1020 
JIS  2.1082 
MILES 2.1065 
MVA FUNCTIONS 2.1075 
NCIC 2.1070 

Accuracy & Validation 2.1070.10 
Integrity of NCIC Records 2.1070.05 
NCIC Files 2.1070.25 
NCIC Queries 2.1070.30 
Quality Control 2.1070.20 
Timeliness 2.1070.15 

NLETS 2.1080 
Other Communication Devices 2.1054 
PCO RESPONSIBILITIES 2.1010 
PHONETIC ALPHABET 2.1085 
PORTABLE RADIO ISSUANCE 2.1050 
RADIO PROCEDURES 2.1015 

Accepting & Delivering Emergency Messages 2.1015.30 
Complaint Control System 2.1015.20 
General Procedures 2.1015.05 
Misdirected Calls for Service 2.1015.15 
Requesting Emergency Services 2.1015.10 
Response to Security Alarms 2.1015.25 

RADIO UNIT IDENTIFICATION 2.1060 
RECORDING RADIO/PHONE CONVERSATIONS 2.1030 
RESPONSE STATUS & CLASSIFICATION 2.1055 
Satellite Telephones 2.1054.20 
TELEPHONE USE 2.1035 

General Provisions for Telephone Use 2.1035.10 
Patrol Squad Supervisors’ Cellular Telephone 2.1035.15 
Telephone Courtesy 2.1035.20 
Use of Recorded Lines 2.1035.05 

UPO’S SUBSTITUTING FOR PCO’S 2.1011 
Communications (EMERGENCY OPS.) 2.704.10 
Communications Facility (SECURITY) 1.412.15 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES & EQUIPMENT 

SECURITY (EMERG. OPS.) 2.1025 
Communications Unit 1.228.75 
Communications’ Responsibility (TOWING) 2.458.30 
Communications’ Responsibility (VEHICLES) 2.145.40 
Communications Systems (CORRESPONDENCE) 1.458.05 
Communications Uniform (UNIFORMS) 1.806.45 
Community Involvement Program 2.410.15 
Community Service Award 1.442.28 
Community Survey 2.410.20 
COMPENSATION & BENEFITS 1.438 

Acting Capacity 1.438.26 
Benefit Program 1.438.06 
Call-Back Compensation 1.438.22 
Compensatory Time 1.438.36 
Deaths & Critical Injuries of Employees 1.438.09 
Faculty Staff Assistance Program 1.438.08 
First Call Status 1.438.20 
General Health & Physical Fitness 1.438.14 
Job Classification Plan 1.438.02 
Liability Protection 1.438.10 
On-Call Status 1.438.18 
Overtime 1.438.32 
Overtime/Comp Time Documentation & Review 1.438.38 
Pay Checks 1.438.42 
Physical Examination 1.438.12 
Salary Program 1.438.04 
Shift Differential 1.438.24 
Time Cards 1.438.40 

Compensation of Informants 2.345.12 
Compensatory Leave  1.448.22 

Compensatory Time 1.438.36 
Completing Citations (TRAFFIC) 2.206.10 
COMPLAINTS & DISCIPLINE 2.900 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING BOARDS 2.930 
Appeals 2.930.20 
Chief’s Decision 2.930.10 

AUTHORITY TO TAKE DISCIPLINARY ACTION 2.902 
DISCIPLINARY ACTION RECOMMENDATION 

GUIDE 2.908 & 
2.990 

Category I Violations 2.990.20 
Category II Violations 2.990.30 
Category III Violations 2.990.40 
Disciplinary Matrix 2.990.10 
Penalty Section 2.908.10 

DISCIPLINARY RECORD MAINTENANCE 2.940 
Expungements 2.940.10 

DISCIPLINARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 2.910 
DISCIPLINARY SYSTEM 2.901 
DISPOSITION OF FINDINGS 2.935 
INTERNAL AFFAIRS RESPONSIBILITY 2.922 
INVESTIGATION OF SERIOUS INJURY OR 

DEATH INFLICTED BY OFFICERS 2.920 
INVESTIGATIVE PROCEDURES 2.924 

False Reports 2.924.35 
General Provisions 2.924.05 
Interviews & Interrogation Procedures 2.924.10 
Investigative Findings 2.924.20 
Police Officer Witnesses 2.924.15 
Recommendations 2.924.30 
Uncooperative Complainants 2.924.25 

LEGAL ACTIONS AGAINST EMPLOYEES 2.926 
OFFICER DUTY STATUS DURING CERTAIN 

INVESTIGATIONS 2.918 
PROCESSING COMPLAINTS 2.904 

Allegations of Criminal Misconduct 
 by Employees 2.904.10 
Complaint Notifications 2.904.25 
Internal Complaint Assignment & Report Flow 2.904.15 

RIGHT TO HEARING BOARDS 2.928 
SUPERVISOR’S ROLE IN DISCIPLINE 2.912 
SUSPENSION FROM DUTY - CLASSIFIED 

PERSONNEL POLICIES & RULES 2.916 
SUSPENSION FROM DUTY - LEOBR 2.914 

Authority to Suspend 2.914.10 
Emergency Suspension & Hearing Procedures 2.914.30 
Restoration to Duty 2.914.40 
Suspension Situations 2.914.20 

VIOLATION CLASSIFICATIONS 2.906 
Compliance with Parking Regulations 2.236.30 
Complaint Control System 2.1015.20 
Complaint Notifications 2.904.25 
COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS 1.954 
COMPLIANCE WITH ORDERS 1.906 
Computer Equipment (EVIDENCE) 2.514.46 
COMPUTER Information Systems Security/Use 1.1006 
 User Access Responsibilities 1.1006.10 
 Rights of Information Ownership 1.1006.20 
 Internal Network and Internet 1.1006.30 
 Workstation Security 1.1006.40 
 Media Storage 1.1006.50 
 Software and Hardware 1.1006.60 
 Computer Viruses: Malicious Code 1.1006.70 
 Remote Access 1.1006.80 
 Responsibilities of Information Systems Unit 1.1006.90 
Computer Voice Stress Analyzer 2.321 
CONCURRENT JURISDICTION 2.412 

Authority 2.412.10 
Limitations on Concurrent Jurisdiction 2.412.20 
Operational Details 2.412.30 

CONDUCT UNBECOMING OF AN OFFICER 1.307 
Conducted Energy Weapon (CEW) 2.825.29 
Conference Objectives (STRAT. MGT. PROGRAM) 1.406.10 
Confidential Funds (VICE, DRUGS, ETC.) 2.360.20 
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANTS 2.345 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

Compensation of Informants 2.345.12 
Criminal Activity by Informants 2.345.10 
Debriefing of Informants 2.345.06 
Development & Approval of Informants 2.345.04 
File Maintenance & Information Security 2.345.14 
Informant Types 2.345.02 
Informant Utilization 2.345.08 
Management Review of Informants 2.345.16 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 1.948 
Conflict Negotiators 2.717 
Consent Searches (AUTHORITY) 1.110.02 
CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS & RIGHTS 1.108 

Access to Counsel 1.108.04 
Interviews & Interrogations 1.108.02 

Constraints (ACCIDENT LEAVE MANAGEMENT) 1.450.20 
Construction Liaison 1.228.60 
COOPERATION 1.313 
COOPERATION WITH THE MEDIA 1.325 
Coordination Meeting Task Assignments (FUNERALS) 1.410.15 
Correspondence Directed to Superiors 1.458.20 
Correspondence Protocol 1.458.45 
Correspondence Referrals from the Chief 1.458.15 
Correspondence Style & Format 1.458.40 
Controlled Dispersal Program 2.457 
Court & Hearing Appearances (UNIFORMS) 1.806.75 
COURT SCHEDULING, APPEARANCE & LIAISON 2.414 

Changes in Court Dates or Scheduling 2.414.30 
Court Attire 2.414.60 
Court Dates 2.414.20 
Liaison Duties 2.414.10 
Reporting Sick for Court Dates 2.414.40 
Termination of Employees 2.414.50 

COURTESY 1.904 
Crime Prevention  1.226.95 
CRIME PREV. & COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2.410 

Crime Prevention Unit 2.410.05 
Community Survey 2.410.20 
Community Involvement Program 2.410.15 
Priority Crime Prevention Programs 2.410.10 

Criminal Activity by Informants 2.345.10 
Criminal & Civil Citations (AUTHORITY) 1.106.24 
CRIMINAL, CIVIL, & JUVENILE CITATIONS 2.416 

Citation Accountability 2.416.22 
Civil Citation Violations 2.416.60 
Civil / Municipal Infractions 2.416.10 
Criminal Citations 2.416.05 
Criminal Citation Offenses 2.416.50 
Juvenile Citations 2.416.15 
Officer’s Responsibilities 2.416.25 

Criminal History Files (RECORDS) 1.704.10 
CRIMINAL INTELLIGENCE 2.362 

Criminal Intelligence Files 2.362.20 
Collection of Criminal Intelligence Information 2.362.15 
Procedural Safeguards 2.362.10 
Utilization of Personnel & Equipment 2.362.30 

Criminal Intelligence  1.226.60 
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS 2.300 

AUTO THEFT INVESTIGATIONS 2.350 
CIU Responsibility 2.350.10 
LOJACK Use & Operation 2.350.25 
Preliminary Investigations 2.350.05 
Vehicle Owner Notification 2.350.20 
Vehicle Processing 2.350.15 

CASE SCREENING & MANAGEMENT 2.316 
Case Assignments 2.316.20 
Case File Maintenance 2.316.40 
Case Tracking System 2.316.30 
Evaluation & Screening of Cases 2.316.10 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANTS 2.345 
Compensation of Informants 2.345.12 
Criminal Activity by Informants 2.345.10 
Debriefing of Informants 2.345.06 
Development & Approval of Informants 2.345.04 
File Maintenance & Information Security 2.345.14 
Informant Types 2.345.02 

Informant Utilization 2.345.08 
Management Review of Informants 2.345.16 

CRIMINAL INTELLIGENCE 2.362 
Criminal Intelligence Files 2.362.20 
Collection of Criminal Intelligence Information 2.362.15 
Procedural Safeguards 2.362.10 
Utilization of Personnel & Equipment 2.362.30 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 1.226.50 
FIELD & PRE-ARREST PHOTOGRAPHY 2.326 

Field & Pre-Arrest Photograph Dispositions 2.326.20 
Trespass & Denial Photographic Dispositions 2.326.10 

FOLLOW-UP INVESTIGATIONS 2.310 
INVESTIGATION ACCOUNTABILITY 2.304 
INVESTIGATION OPERATIONS 2.306 

Developing Information 2.306.10 
Incident Related Background Investigations 2.306.30 
Interviews & Interrogations 2.306.20 
Surveillance Operations 2.306.40 

INVESTIGATIVE CHECKLISTS 2.318 
PHOTO LINE-UPS 2.328 
POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS 2.320 

Testing Restrictions & Limitations 2.320.20 
Preliminary Arrangements 2.320.10 

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATIONS 2.308 
REFUSAL TO PROSECUTE 2.330 
REPEAT OFFENDERS 2.324 
TASK FORCES 2.322 
TELEPHONE MISUSE & TRACES 2.352 
VICE, DRUGS, & ORGANIZED CRIME 2.360 

Confidential Funds 2.360.20 
Operational Planning  2.360.40 
Receiving & Processing Complaints 2.360.10 
Surveillance Equipment 2.360.30 

VICTIM / WITNESS ASSISTANCE 2.312 
Delivery of Victim / Witness Services 2.312.30 
Victim / Witness Assistance Coordinator 2.312.20 
Victim / Witness Rights 2.312.10 

Criminal Investigations Unit (PSB) 1.227.25 
Criminal Process Access 2.436.10 
Criminal Process Service 2.436.05 
Crisis Intervention 2.421 
Critical Care Leave 1.448.48 
Currency & Coins (EVIDENCE) 2.514.35 
Customer Service Desk 1.228.95 
Customer Service Coordinator (Crime Prevention Unit) 2.410.05 
 
-D- 
DR-15 & DR-15A 2.212 
DWI/DUI Charges 2.216.28 
DWI Arrest Log 2.216.26 
Data Analysis Capabilities (CRIME ANALYSIS) 1.428.15 
Data Sources (CRIME ANALYSIS) 1.428.10 
Dead Animal Notifications 2.404.50 
Death Watches (FUNERALS) 1.410.20 
Deaths of Employees 1.410.10 
Debriefing Arrestees 2.634.10 
Debriefing, Crisis Intervention 2.421 
Debriefing Informants 2.345.06 
Decontaminations (BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS) 2.408.14 
De-escalation (EMERG. OPS.) 2.704.42 
Definitions (BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS) 2.408.02 
Delivery of Victim / Witness Services 2.312.30 
DEMONSTRATIONS  2.726 
Denials of Access 2.460.20 
Department of Environmental Safety (NOTIFICATIONS) 2.442.40 
Department of Resident Life (NOTIFICATIONS) 2.442.30 
DEPARTMENTAL COLLISIONS 2.244 

Alcoholic Beverage/CDS Related Collisions 2.244.35 
Appearance at Hearings 2.244.50 
Collision Coordinator 2.244.25 
Departmental Collisions outside Jurisdiction 2.244.15 
Involved Employee’s Responsibilities 2.244.05 
Investigating Officer’s Responsibilities 2.244.10 
Records Unit Responsibilities 2.244.20 
Remedial Driver Training  2.244.45 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

Vision & Hearing Testing  2.244.40 
Destroying Animals 2.404.40 
DETAINEE AGE UNDETERMINED 2.630 
Detainee Property & Screening Record 2.622.16 
Detainee Property at DOC Facilities 2.622.17 
Detainee Security at Medical Facilities 2.608.10 
Detainee Security (HOLDING FACILITY) 2.660.20 
DETAINEE TRANSPORT 2.606 

Documentation Necessary for Transport 2.606.12 
Escapes During Transport 2.606.10 
Security During Transport 2.606.06 
Searching Police Vehicles Used in Transport 2.606.02 
Special Detainee Transport Requests 2.606.14 
Staffing of Transport Vehicles 2.606.04 
Transport Notifications 2.606.08 

Detention Facilities (MASS ARRESTS) 2.706.30 
DETENTION OF JUVENILES 2.640 
Developing Information (INVESTIGATIVE OPS.) 2.306.10 
Development & Approval of Informants 2.345.04 
Digital Camera Use and Storage 2.463 
DIPLOMATIC IMMUNITY 2.418 

Claims of Diplomatic Immunity 2.418.20 
Levels of Diplomatic Immunity 2.418.10 
Other Foreign Nationals 2.418.30 
Summary of Diplomatic Privileges & Immunities 2.418.50 

Directive Staffing 1.402.24 
DIRECTIVE SYSTEM 1.402 

Additions or Changes to the Manual 1.402.34 
Directive Staffing 1.402.24 
Indexes & Lists 1.402.32 
Manual Distribution, Maintenance & Revisions 1.402.26 
Manual for Internal Standards Only 1.402.12 
Manual of Rules & Procedures 1.402.02 
Manuals Subject to Inspection 1.402.30 
Memorandums 1.402.50 
Non-Manual Directives 1.402.36 
Notices 1.402.48 
Numbering & Indexing 1.402.38 
Organization of the Manual 1.402.14 
Personnel Orders 1.402.42 
Precedence Over Prior Manuals 1.402.06 
Receipt & Review of Additions & Revisions 1.402.28 
Severability (Savings Clause) 1.402.10 
Signatures of Approving Authorities 1.402.08 
Specialized Manuals 1.402.04 
Special Orders 1.402.40 
Style Standards 1.402.20 
Training Orders 1.402.46 

Disbursement of Cash Funds (FISCAL MGT.) 1.618.28 
DISCIPLINARY ACTION RECOMMENDATION 

GUIDE 2.908 & 
2.990.10 

Penalty Section 2.908.10 
Disciplinary Fines (FISCAL MANAGEMENT) 1.618.20 
DISCIPLINARY RECORD MAINTENANCE 2.940 

Expungements 2.940.10 
Disciplinary Matrix 2.990.10 
DISCIPLINARY SYSTEM 2.901 
DISCIPLINARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 2.910 
DISCRETION 1.318 
Disinformation (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.30 
Dispersal, Controlled Program 2.457 
DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY & EVIDENCE 2.540 

Disposal of Alcohol Products (EVIDENCE) 2.540.15 
Disposal of CDS (EVIDENCE) 2.540.20 
Disposal of Deceased Person’s Property 2.540.35 
Disposal of Driver’s License, etc. 2.540.25 
Disposal of Firearms (EVIDENCE) 2.540.05 
Disposal of Weapons (EVIDENCE) 2.540.10 
Disposition of Found Articles or Property 2.540.30 

Disposition of Defendants’ Vehicles (DWI) 2.216.10 
DISPOSITION OF FINDINGS (IA) 2.935 
Dispensing Medication to Detainees 2.608.20 
Disposition of Found Articles of Property 2.540.30 
Distribution. & Dissemination of Crime Analysis Info. 1.428.25 

DIVERSION & REFERRAL SERVICES 1.326 
Documentation (DWI) 2.216.34 
Documentation Necessary at Screening 2.637.20 
Documentation Necessary for Transport 2.606.12 
Domestic Stand-Bys 2.420.25 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 2.420 

Cases involving Members of the Criminal Justice Syst. 2.420.40 
Civil Protective Orders 2.420.30 
Domestic Stand-Bys 2.420.25 
Investigating Incidents of Domestic Violence 2.420.20 

 Lethality Assessment/Domestic Violence 2.420.51 
Mutual Battery & Dual Arrest 2.420.10 
Preferred Arrest in Domestic Violence Cases 2.420.05 
Response to Domestic Violence Calls 2.420.15 
Reporting Requirements 2.420.45 
Victim Assistance 2.420.35 

DOTS Pick-Up Orders (TOWING) 2.458.25 
DOTS Role (PARKING ENFORCEMENT) 2.236.05 
Dress Blouse (UNIFORMS) 1.804.64 
Dress Uniform (UNIFORMS) 1.806.15 
Driver Safety Certificate 1.442.34 
Driving Suspended or Revoked (TRAFFIC) 2.204.12 
Drug and Alcohol Testing 2.455 
Duodote Nerve Agent Kits 2.423 
Duties of Breath Test Operators (DWI) 2.216.42 
Duty Officer Responsibilities (SICK LEAVE) 1.448.36 
Duty Officer Responsibilities (TOWING) 2.458.40 
 
 
-E- 
Early Identification System 1.440.65 
EROs  2.208.10 
Educational Achievement Award 1.442.24 
Electronic Mail 1.458.10 
Electronic Technician III reclassification 1.437 
Emergency Conditions: Cancellation of Classes, etc. 1.448.06 
Emergency Management and Planning 1.228.50 
EMERGENCY MOBILIZATION PLAN 2.704 

Activation Authority 2.704.02 
Assembly/Staging Areas 2.704.16 
Casualty Information 2.704.34 
Chain of Command 2.704.20 
Command Posts 2.704.18 
Communications 2.704.10 
De-escalation 2.704.42 
Equipment 2.704.14 
Legal Liaison & Considerations 2.704.28 
Military Support 2.704.24 
Other Law Enforcement Agency Support 2.704.30 
Phase 1 Mobilization 2.704.04 
Phase 2 Mobilization 2.704.06 
Phase 3 Mobilization 2.704.08 
Police Lines (Perimeters) 2.704.22 
Post Occurrence / After Action Duties 2.704.44 
Public Facility Security 2.704.36 
Public Information 2.704.32 
Rehearsals 2.704.46 
Situation Maps 2.704.12 
Task Forces 2.704.26 
Traffic Control 2.704.38 
Transportation 2.704.40 

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS & 
UNUSUAL OCCURRENCES 2.700 
BOMB THREATS 2.714 

Evaluating Threat Authenticity 2.714.05 
Evacuations 2.714.20 
Notifications 2.714.15 
Receiving & Coordinating Bomb Threats 2.714.10 
Searches 2.714.25 

CIVIL DISTURBANCES 2.706 
Access to Legal Counsel 2.706.50 
Detention Facilities 2.706.30 
Evidence Collection 2.706.20 
Mass Arrests 2.706.10 
Processing 2.706.40 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

DEMONSTRATIONS 2.726 
EMERGENCY MOBILIZATION PLAN 2.704 

Activation Authority 2.704.02 
Assembly/Staging Areas 2.704.16 
Casualty Information 2.704.34 
Chain of Command 2.704.20 
Command Posts 2.704.18 
Communications 2.704.10 
De-escalation 2.704.42 
Equipment 2.704.14 
Legal Liaison & Considerations 2.704.28 
Military Support 2.704.24 
Other Law Enforcement Agency Support 2.704.30 
Phase 1 Mobilization 2.704.04 
Phase 2 Mobilization 2.704.06 
Phase 3 Mobilization 2.704.08 
Police Lines (Perimeters) 2.704.22 
Post Occurrence / After Action Duties 2.704.44 
Public Facility Security 2.704.36 
Public Information 2.704.32 
Rehearsals 2.704.46 
Situation Maps 2.704.12 
Task Forces 2.704.26 
Traffic Control 2.704.38 
Transportation 2.704.40 

EXTREME WEATHER EMERGENCIES 2.718 
After Action Evaluations 2.718.20 
Equipment Readiness 2.718.10 

HOSTAGE/BARRICADE SITUATIONS 2.712 
PLANNING RESPONSIBILITIES 2.702 

Accessibility & Review of Plans 2.702.10 
RESPONSE TO FIRE EMERGENCIES 2.720 
SPECIAL EVENTS 2.708 
SPECIAL OPERATIONS 2.716 

Tactical Team Deployment - Emergencies 2.716.10 
Tactical Team Deployment - Non-Emergencies 2.716.20 

SUSPENSION OF PATROL 2.722 
THREAT ASSESSMENT 2.724 

Threat Assessment Functions 2.724.10 
VIP/DIGNITARY PROTECTION 2.710 

Emergency Panic Alarm (TEMP. HOLDING FACILITY) 2.660.16 
Emergency Phones (Blue Light/PERT) 2.1200 
Emergency Protective Services (AUTHORITY) 1.106.06 
Emergency Psychiatric Evaluations (AUTHORITY) 1.106.08 
EMERGENCY PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATIONS 2.422 

Admission Authorized/Denied 2.422.20 
Arrest of Mentally Disoriented Subjects 2.422.40 
Incident Reports 2.422.30 
Escaped Mental Patients 2.422.35 
Physicians, etc. as Petitioners 2.422.10 
Police Officers as Petitioners 2.422.05 
Transportation to Non-Designated Hospitals 2.422.25 
Training employees 2.422.45 
Voluntary Admissions 2.422.15 

Emergency Suspension & Hearing Procedures  2.914.30 
Employee Drug and Alcohol Testing 2.455 
Employee Representation (GRIEVANCES) 1.444.40 
Employee Responsibility (ADA) 1.422.10 
Employee’s Coverage & Resp. (ACCID. LEAVE MGT.) 1.450.14 
Employee’s Responsibilities (LEAVE) 1.448.34 
Employment Issues (ADA) 1.422.15 
Engineering Controls (BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS) 2.408.06 
EQUALITY OF SERVICES 1.323 
Equipment (EMERGENCY OPS.) 2.704.14 
Equipment (TRAFFIC DIRECTION) 2.218.05 
Equipment Deviations (VEHICLES) 2.110.15 
Equipment Maintenance (FLEET VEH. OPS.) 2.120.20 
Equipment Readiness (WEATHER EMERGENCIES) 2.718.10 
Equipment Violations (TRAFFIC) 2.204.18 
Escaped Mental Patients 2.422.35 
Escapes (HOLDING FACILITY) 2.660.18 
Escapes During Transport (ARREST PROCESSING) 2.606.10 
Escorts   2.415 
ESCORTS OF NON-EMERGENCY VEHICLES 2.140 
Establishing Investigative Responsibilities (COLLISIONS) 2.240.02 

E-TIX citations 2.206.15 
Evacuations (BOMB THREATS) 2.714.20 
Evaluating Threat Authority (BOMB THREATS) 2.714.05 
Evaluation & Screening of Cases (CRIM. INV.) 2.316.10 
Evaluation Record Rating Levels 1.440.35 
Evaluation Records 1.440.20 
Evaluation Record Rating Dimensions 1.440.25 
Evidence, Lost, & Recovered Prop. (FISCAL MGT.) 1.618.22 
EVIDENCE & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 2.500 

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY & EVIDENCE 2.540 
Disposal of Alcohol Products 2.540.15 
Disposal of CDS 2.540.20 
Disposal of Deceased Persons’ Property 2.540.35 
Disposal of Driver’s Licenses, Plates, etc. 2.540.25 
Disposal of Firearms 2.540.05 
Disposal of Weapons 2.540.10 
Disposition of Found Articles of Property 2.540.30 

EVIDENTIARY ASSISTANCE 2.512 
EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE 2.550 
INCIDENT SCENE PROCESSING 2.514 

CDS Evidence 2.514.30 
Computer Equipment 2.514.46 
Currency & Coins 2.514.35 
Firearms 2.514.47   
Hazardous Substances 2.514.40 
Latent Fingerprints 2.514.25 
Marking Property & Evidence 2.514.15 
Packaging Evidence 2.514.50 
Perishable or Deteriorating Trace Evidence 2.514.20 
Photographs & Video Recording 2.514.05 
Reporting Requirements 2.514.55 
Sketches 2.514.10 
Stolen Vehicles 2.514.45 

PROCESSING FUNCTION AT INCIDENT SCENES 2.510 
PROPERTY CUSTODIAN 2.502 
PROPERTY & EVIDENCE INSPECTIONS 2.530 

Inspection Reports 2.530.50 
New Property Custodian Inspections 2.530.10 
Semi-Annual Inspections 2.530.30 
Unannounced Inspections 2.530.40 
Yearly Inspections 2.530.20 

PROPERTY & EVIDENCE RECEIPT & STORAGE 2.506 
Lost & Found 2.506.40 
Owner/Custodian Notifications 2.506.50 
Property Numbers  2.506.20 
Property Receipts 2.506.30 
Requesting Property & Evidence for Court 2.506.60 
Submitting Property/Evidence to Logistics 2.506.10 

PROPERTY & EVIDENCE SECURITY 2.504 
REQUESTING & OBTAINING LAB ANALYSIS 2.520 
TRANSFERRING CUSTODY 2.522 

EVIDENTIARY ASSISTANCE 2.512 
Euthanization of Rabid or Severely Injured Animals 2.825.16 
Exculpatory Evidence 2.550 
Executive Corps Award 1.442.16 
Executive Officer (OFFICE OF THE CHIEF) 1.220.10 
Exigent Circumstances & Emergencies (AUTHORITY) 1.110.12 
Explosive Detection Dog (K9) Program OPS.06 
Exposure Determination (BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS) 2.408.04 
Expungements (COMPLAINTS) 2.940.10 
EXTRAJURISDICTIONAL AUTH. IMPLEMENTATION 2.424 
EXTRAJURISDICTIONAL AUTH. OPERATIONS 2.426 

Extrajuris. Arrests by Other Officers 2.426.50 
Investigative Authority 2.426.30 
Notification Guidelines 2.426.10 
Reporting Guidelines 2.426.40 
Transporting Arrestees 2.426.20 

EXTREME WEATHER EMERGENCIES 2.718 
After Action Evaluations 2.718.20 
Equipment Readiness 2.718.10 

 
-F- 
FTO Selection, Training, & Removal 1.518.40 
Faculty Staff Assistance Program 1.438.08 
False Reports (COMPLAINTS) 2.924.35 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 
Family Leave Without Pay 1.448.11 
Fatal Collisions 2.216.38 
FBI Special Processing Center 2.628.10 
FIELD INTERVIEW / INVESTIGATIVE DETENTION 2.428 
Field Interview Reports (TRAFFIC) 2.209 
FIELD & PRE-ARREST PHOTOGRAPHY 2.326 

Field & Pre-Arrest Photograph Dispositions 2.326.20 
Trespass & Denial Photographic Dispositions 2.326.10 

FIELD TRAINING OFFICER PROGRAM 1.518 
FTO Selecting, Training, & Removal 1.518.40 
Program Administration 1.518.10 
Program Elements 1.518.30 

Field Training Officer Pay Differential 1.438.37 
File Maintenance & Informant Security 2.345.14 
Filing Grievances 1.444.20 
Fingerprinting Services (FISCAL MANAGEMENT) 1.618.12 
FIREARM MAINTENANCE 2.840 
Fire Prevention & Emergency Plan (HOLDING FAC.) 2.660.06 
First Call Status 1.438.20 
FISCAL MANAGEMENT 1.600 

AGENCY ACCOUNTING SYSTEM 1.608 
BUDGET PREPARATION 1.604 
COLLECTION & DISBURSEMENT OF FEES 1.618 

Authorization for Collection/Disbursement  1.618.02 
Bank Escort Services 1.618.24 
Disbursement of Cash Funds 1.618.28 
Disciplinary Fines 1.618.20 
Evidence, Lost & Recovered Property 1.618.22 
Fingerprinting Services 1.618.12 
Preparation of Receipts 1.618.08 
Records Service Fees 1.618.16 
Reimbursement by Agency Employees 1.618.18 
Responsibilities of Employees Collecting, etc. 1.618.04 
Special Event Fees 1.618.14 
Towing & Impounding Fees 1.618.10 
Transactions Authorizations 1.618.06 

FISCAL MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY  1.602 
INDEPENDENT AUDITING 1.610 
PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT INVENTORY 1.614 
PURCHASING & PROCUREMENT 1.612 

Fiscal Services   1.220.70 
Fiscal Services (SECURITY) 1.412.30 
Fitness Standards and Fitness Indicator Test (FIT)             1.438.15 
FLEET VEHICLE OPERATIONS 2.120 

Equipment Maintenance 2.120.20 
Fleet Vehicles 2.120.05 
Personal Equipment in Vehicles 2.120.25 
Vehicle Availability 2.120.10 
Vehicle Inspections 2.120.15 

FN-303 Less-lethal Launcher 2.825.26 
Follow-Up Collision Investigations 2.240.08 
FOLLOW-UP INVESTIGATIONS 2.310 
Foreign Diplomats & Consular Officials (TRAFFIC) 2.204.08 
Footwear (UNIFORMS) 1.804.14 
FOP Leave  1.448.31 
FORMS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 1.420 
FTO Pay  1.438.37 
Fueling Procedures (VEHICLES) 2.125.10 
Fueling Program Responsibilities (VEHICLES) 2.125.05 
FUNCTIONAL COMMUNICATION, COORDINATION &  

COOPERATION 1.215 
Staff Meetings 1.215.10 

FUNERAL DETAILS 1.410 
Active Employee Deaths 1.410.10 
Civilian Employee Deaths 1.410.40 
Coordination Meeting Task Assignments 1.410.15 
Death Watches 1.410.20 
General Funeral Procedures 1.410.30 
Notifications 1.410.05 
Pallbearers 1.410.25 
Retired Officer Deaths 1.410.35 

 
-G- 
General Equipment & Supplies (VEHICLES) 2.110.05 
General Facility Security 1.412.05 

General Funeral Procedures (FUNERALS) 1.410.30 
General Health & Physical Fitness 1.438.14 
GENERAL POLICE AUTHORITY ESTABLISHED 1.102 
General Provisions (IA INVESTIGATIONS) 2.924.05 
GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR THE USE OF FORCE 2.805 
General Report Requirements (USE OF FORCE) 2.835.10 
General Screening Requirements 2.637.10 
Gloves (UNIFORMS) 1.804.16 
GOAL SETTING & EVALUATION 1.440 

After PER Presentation 1.440.60 
Early Identification System 1.440.65 
Evaluation Record Rating Dimensions 1.440.25 
Evaluation Record Rating Levels 1.440.35 
Evaluation Records 1.440.20 
Goal Setting Records 1.440.10 
PER for Probationary Subordinates 1.440.55 
PER Presentation 1.440.50 
Performance Counseling 1.440.15 
Performance Review & Development 1.440.05 
Rater’s Role 1.440.45 
Reviewer’s Role 1.440.45 
Supervisory Feedback Report 1.440.40 

Goal Setting Records 1.440.10 
Grant Management (OFFICE OF THE CHIEF) 1.220.60 
Grievance Process Applicability 1.444.10 
Grievance Records 1.444.50 
GRIEVANCES 1.444 

Analysis 1.444.60 
Filing Grievances 1.444.20 
Employee Representation 1.444.40 
Grievance Process Applicability 1.444.10 
Grievance Records 1.444.60 
Time Limitations 1.444.30 

GROOMING STANDARDS 1.810 
Gunbelt (UNIFORMS) 1.804.18 
 
-H- 
Handcuffs (UNIFORMS) 1.804.20 
Handgun Related Seizure & Forfeiture 2.405.20 
Handguns (UNIFORMS) 1.804.22 
HARASSMENT 1.952 
HATE/BIAS INCIDENTS & CRIMES 2.430 

Agency Responsibilities 2.430.40 
Code of Human Relations 2.430 
Maryland Hate/Bias Reporting Laws 2.430.30 
Racial & Ethnic Crimes 2.430.20 

Hats - Baseball Style (UNIFORMS) 1.804.26 
Hats - Winter & Summer (UNIFORMS) 1.804.24 
Hats - Trooper Style (UNIFORMS) 1.804.28 
Hazardous and Non-hazardous Violations (TRAFFIC) 2.204.36 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON ROADWAYS 2.234 
HAZARDOUS ROADWAY CONDITIONS 2.232 
Hazardous Substances (EVIDENCE) 2.514.40 
Hepatitis B Vaccination 2.408.16 
High Risk Vehicle Stops 2.202.10 
HIV Testing of Charged Individuals 2.408.30 
Holiday Leave 1.448.12 
Holiday Pay 1.438.31 
Holsters (UNIFORMS) 1.804.30 
Homeland Security 1.228.55 
HONOR GUARD 1.408 
HOSTAGE/BARRICADE SITUATIONS 2.712 
Hostage Negotiations/Conflict Negotiators 2.717 
 
-I- 
ID NUMBERS 1.414 
IDENTIFICATION 1.930 
Illegally Parked Vehicles in Primary Jurisdiction 2.458.04 
Illness in Employee’s Immediate Family Leave 1.448.10 
Immediate Care (ACCID. LEAVE MANAGEMENT) 1.450.02 
Impartiality (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.24 
Impartial Policing 2.431  
Impounding Officer Responsibilities (TOWING) 2.458.28 
In-Car Camera System (MDVRS) 2.150 
Incident Related Background Investigations 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

(INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS) 2.306.30 
INCIDENT SCENE PROCESSING 2.514 

CDS Evidence 2.514.30 
Computer Equipment 2.514.46 
Currency & Coins 2.514.35 
Firearms 2.514.47 
Hazardous Substances 2.514.40 
Latent Fingerprints 2.514.25 
Marking Property & Evidence 2.514.15 
Packaging Evidence 2.514.50 
Perishable or Deteriorating Trace Evidence 2.514.20 
Photographs & Video Recording 2.514.05 
Reporting Requirements 2.514.55 
Sketches 2.514.10 
Stolen Vehicles 2.514.45 

Incident Reports (EPS) 2.422.30 
INDEPENDENT AUDITING 1.610 
Indexes & Lists 1.402.32 
Informant Types 2.345.02 
Informant Utilization  2.345.08 
INFORMATIONANALYSIS 1.428 

Information Analysis Function 1.428.05 
Data Analysis Capabilities 1.428.15 
Data Sources 1.428.10 
Distrib. & Dissem. of Information Analysis Info. 1.428.25 
Review of Information Analysis Activities 1.428.30 

Information Analysis Function (CRIME ANALYSIS) 1.428.05 
Information Systems 1.228.80 
Information Systems Security and Acceptable Use 1.1006 
 User Access Responsibilities 1.1006.10 
 Rights of Information Ownership 1.1006.20 
 Internal Network and Internet 1.1006.30 
 Workstation Security 1.1006.40 
 Media Storage 1.1006.50 
 Software and Hardware 1.1006.60 
 Computer Viruses: Malicious Code 1.1006.70 
 Remote Access 1.1006.80 
 Responsibilities of Information Systems Unit 1.1006.90 
Information & Training (BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS) 2.408.18 
Initial Contact With Violators (TRAFFIC) 2.216.04 
INJURY OR ILLNESS REPORT 1.934 
IN-SERVICE TRAINING 1.520 
Inspection Reports (EVIDENCE) 2.530.50 
Inspectional Interviews (STAFF & LINE INSPT.) 1.456.20 
Inspections (HOLDING FACILITY) 2.660.04 
Inspections & Accreditation (OFFICE OF THE CHIEF) 1.228.95 
Instructor Uniform (UNIFORMS) 1.806.40 
INTEGRITY 1.311 
INTERAGENCY COMMUNICATIONS 2.1020 
Internal Affairs (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.18 
Internal Affairs (OFFICE OF THE CHIEF) 1.220.15 
INTERNAL AFFAIRS RESPONSIBILITY 2.922 
Internal Complaint Assignment & Report Flow 2.904.15 
INTERROGATIONS 2.634 

Debriefing Arrestees 2.634.10 
Interview & Interrogation Procedures (IA) 2.924.10 
Interview & Interrogation Rooms 2.307 

Access by Non-Essential Personnel 2.307.08 
Attorney-Detainee Contacts 2.307.26 
CCTV Security System 2.307.12 
Detainee Security 2.307.18 
Emergency Assistance 2.307.14 
Escapes 2.307.16 
Fire Prevention & Emergency Plan 2.307.06 
Inspections 2.307.04 
Key & Door Security 2.307.12 
Mail & Packages 2.307.32 
Management & Administration 2.307.02 
Placement of Detainees 2.307.20 
Special Detainee Segregation & Notification 2.307.22 
Supervision of Detainees 2.307.24 
Telephone Use 2.307.28 
Visitation 2.307.30 

 Weapons in the Temporary Holding Facility 2.307.10 
Interviews & Interrogations (AUTHORITY) 1.108.02 

Interviews & Interrogations (INVESTIGATIVE OPS.) 2.306.20 
INTOXICANTS, DRUGS, & NARCOTICS 1.920 
Intoxicated Persons 2.456.10 
Intrastate Fresh Pursuit Arrests 1.106.14 
Inventory Searches (AUTHORITY) 1.110.14 
Investigating Incidents of Domestic Violence 2.420.20 
Investigating Officers’ Responsibilities 

(DEPARTMENTAL COLLISIONS) 2.244.10 
INVESTIGATION ACCOUNTABILITY 2.304 
INVESTIGATION OF SERIOUS INJURY OF DEATH 

INFLICTED BY OFFICERS 2.920 
INVESTIGATION OPERATIONS 2.306 

Developing Information 2.306.10 
Incident Related Background Investigations 2.306.30 
Interviews & Interrogations 2.306.20 
Surveillance Operations 2.306.40 

Investigative Authority (EXTRAJURISDICTIONAL) 2.426.30 
INVESTIGATIVE CHECKLISTS 2.318 
INVESTIGATIVE DETENTION 2.428 
Investigative Findings (COMPLAINTS) 2.924.20 
INVESTIGATIVE PROCEDURES (IA) 2.924 

False Reports 2.924.35 
General Provisions 2.924.05 
Interview & Interrogation Procedures 2.924.10 
Investigative Findings 2.924.20 
Police Officer Witnesses 2.924.15 
Recommendations 2.924.30 
Uncooperative Complainants 2.924.25 

Involved Employee’s Responsibility  
(DEPARTMENTAL COLLISIONS) 2.244.05  

Involved Officer’s Responsibilities  
(USE OF FORCE REPORTING) 2.835.20 

Involvement of the Media in Directives (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.36 
Issuing PVNs 2.236.20 
 
-J- 
Jacket (lightweight) (Uniforms) 1.804.43 
Jeanne Clery Act 1.750 
JIS   2.1082 
Job Classification Plan 1.438.02 
Job Steward Leave 1.448.45 
Jurisdictional Limitations 1.106.02 
Jury Leave  1.448.14 
JUSTIFICATIONS FOR THE USE OF FORCE 2.810 
JUVENILE ARRESTS & DOCUMENTATION 2.638 

Arrest Numbers (C-Numbers) 2.638.04 
Juvenile Charging Documents 2.638.06 
Juvenile Custody Dispositions 2.638.01 
Juvenile Fingerprinting 2.638.10 
Juvenile Traffic Charges 2.638.08 
Juveniles Charged as Adults 2.638.02 
Release of Juveniles to Responsible Parties 2.638.12 

JUVENILE OPERATIONS 2.434 
Juvenile Operations function 1.226.30 
Juvenile Records (RECORDS) 1.704.20 
JUVENILE SCREENING REQUIREMENTS 2.642 
Juveniles (AUTHORITY) 1.106.26 
Juveniles (TRAFFIC) 2.204.04 
 
-K- 
K9 (Explosive Detection Dog) Program OPS.06 
Key & Door Security (HOLDING FACILITY) 2.660.12 
Keys of Towed & Impounded Vehicles 2.458.26 
Knives (UNIFORMS) 1.804.32 
KNOWLEDGE OF LAWS & REGULATIONS 1.315 
 
-L- 
Latent Fingerprints (EVIDENCE) 2.514.25 
LEAVE & DUTY STATUS 1.448 

Accident Leave 1.448.42 
Administrative Leave 1.448.04 
Annual Leave 1.448.08 
Bereavement Leave 1.448.44 
Compensatory Leave (Comp Time) 1.448.22 
Critical Care Leave 1.448.48 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

Duty Officer’s Responsibility 1.448.36 
Emergency Conditions: Cancellation of Classes, etc. 1.448.06 
Employee’s Responsibility 1.448.34 
Family Leave Without Pay 1.448.11 
Holiday Leave 1.448.12 
Illness in Employee’s Immediate Family Leave 1.448.10 
Job Steward Leave 1.448.45 
Jury Leave 1.448.14 
Leave Request & Authorization 1.448.02 
Medical Certificates 1.448.32 
Military Leave 1.448.18 
Personal Leave 1.448.20 
Professional Development Leave 1.448.46 
Sick Leave 1.448.24 
Subpoenas 1.448.16 
Supervisor’s Responsibilities 1.448.38 

 Union Business Leave 1.448.43 
Leave Request & Authorization 1.448.02 
LEGAL ACTIONS AGAINST EMPLOYEES 2.926 
Legal Liaison & Considerations (EMERG. OPS.) 2.704.28 
LEGAL PROCESS 2.436 

Criminal Process Access 2.436.10 
Criminal Process Service 2.436.05 

Legislators (TRAFFIC) 2.204.06 
Lesson Plans (TRAINING) 1.510.10 
Lethality Assessment/Domestic Violence 2.420.51 
Letters of Commendation 1.442.36 
Levels of Diplomatic Immunity 2.418.10 
Liability Protection 1.438.10 
Liaison (OSC) 2.432.20 
Liaison Duties (COURT SCHEDULING & LIAISON) 2.414.10 
License Plate Recognition System (Automated) 2.1300 
License Plate Recognition System (Mobile) 2.1500 
Lightweight jacket and vest (uniforms) 1.804.43 
Limitations on Agency Personnel (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.08 
LIMITATIONS ON AUTHORITY 1.106 

Arrest Restrictions 1.106.04 
Authority to Arrest Armed Forces Deserters 1.106.32 
Authority to Arrest for Traffic Violations 1.106.20 
Authority to Disregard Traffic Laws 1.106.22 
Authority to Issue Traffic Citations 1.106.18 
Authority to Maintain Custody 1.106.16 
Authority to Execute Search Warrants 1.106.30 
Authority to Serve Arrest Warrants 1.106.28 
Criminal & Civil Citations 1.106.24 
Emergency Protective Services 1.106.06 
Emergency Psychiatric Evaluations 1.106.08 
Intrastate Fresh Pursuit Arrests 1.106.14 
Jurisdictional Limitations 1.106.02 
Juveniles 1.106.26 
Retake Warrants 1.106.12 
Search Warrant Application and Service 1.112 
Warrantless Arrests of Fugitives 1.106.10 

Limitations of Pursuit (VEHICLES) 2.145.10 
Limitations on Concurrent Jurisdiction 2.412.20 
Limited Access Areas 1.412.10 
Line Inspections 1.456.15 
Lists of Eligible Candidates (PROMOTION) 1.434.15 
LOCKERS 1.418 1.418Logistics Unit (SECURITY) 1.412.25 
Logistics Unit  1.228.15 
Logistics Unit Responsibilities (TOWING) 2.458.34 
LOITERING 1.938 
LOJACK Use & Operation 2.350.25 
LOSS OR THEFT OF FIREARMS 2.845 
Lost & Found 2.506.40 
LOYALTY 1.306 
 
-M- 
MDT (Mobile Data Terminal System) 2.464 
MILES  2.1065 
MVA Functions 2.1075 
MAIL BOXES 1.416 
Mail & Packages (HOLDING FACILITY) 2.660.36 
Mailing Services 1.458.55 
Maintenance of Files (STAFF & LINE INSPT.) 1.456.25 

Making Notifications (NOTIFICATIONS) 2.442.05 
Management of Exposures (BLOODBORNE PATH.) 2.408.20 
Management & Administration (HOLDING FACILITY) 2.660.02 
Management Review of Informants 2.345.16 
Managing Injured Employees During Recovery Periods 1.450.10 
Mandated Referral Information (OSC) 2.432.50 
Manual Distribution, Maintenance, & Revisions 1.402.26 
Manual Operation of Traffic Control Devices 2.218.15 
Manual of Rules & Procedures 1.402.02 
Manuals for Internal Standards Only 1.402.12 
Manuals Subject to Inspection 1.402.30 
Marking Property & Evidence 2.514.15 
Maryland Hate/Bias Reporting Law 2.430.30 
MARYLAND SAFETY EQUIPMENT REPAIR ORDER 2.208 

Certification of EROs 2.208.40 
EROs 2.208.10 
Field Interview Reports 2.209 
Warning Notices 2.208.20 

MARYLAND UNIFORM COMPLAINT & 
CITATIONS 2.206 
Citation Accountability 2.206.20 
Completing Citations 2.206.10 

Mass Arrests (CIVIL DISTURBANCES) 2.706.10 
MEALS  1.918 
Medal of Bravery 1.442.12 
Medal of Honor 1.442.10 
Medal of Valor 1.442.14 
Media Access to Incident Scenes & Police Activities 2.450.32 
MEDICAL EMERGENCIES 2.228 
Medical Certificates 1.448.32 
Medical Examiner Notification 2.442.45 
Medical & Psychological Examinations (SELECTION) 1.432.20 
Medical Management (ACCID. LEAVE MGT.) 1.450.08 
Memorandums 1.402.50 
Mentoring Program 1.407 
Miranda Warnings/Questionings (DWI) 2.216.12 
Military Deployment 1.448.19 
Military Leave 1.448.18 
Military Personnel (TRAFFIC) 2.204.10 
Military Reserves & National Guard (SECOND EMPL.) 1.446.20 
Military Service Award 1.442.37 
Military Support (EMERGENCY OPS.) 2.704.24 
Mini-Badge 1.804.06 
MISSING PERSONS 2.438 

Missing Adults or Emancipated Juveniles 2.438.10 
Missing Children 2.438.20 
Missing Person Investigation, Generally 2.438.30 
Amber Alert 2.438.40 
Silver Alert 2.438.60 

MISSION STATEMENT 1.301 
Mobile Data Terminal System (MDT)   
 Policy 2.464.10 
       Mobile Data Terminal Program Coordinator 2.464.20 
 General MDT System Usage 2.464.30 
 Mobile Data Terminal Procedures 2.464.40 
 Electronic Messaging Procedures 2.464.50 
 Security/Storage of Mobile Data Terminals 2.464.60 
 Mobile Data Terminal Operational Procedures 2.464.70 
Mobile Digital Video Recording System 2.150 
Mobile License Plate Recognition 2.1500 
MODIFIED DUTY STATUS 1.452 

Authorization 1.452.10 
Pregnancy 1.452.30 
Restrictions & Limitations 1.452.20 

MOSAIC Program (Threat assessments) 2.1135 
MOTORCYCLE PATROL(***also see OPS 02) 2.440 

Program Administration 2.440.10 
Program Operations 2.440.30 
Training & Certification Requirements 2.440.20 

Motorcycle Uniform (UNIFORMS) 1.806.50 
Motor Transportation Facility Vehicles (TOWING) 2.458.22 
Motor Vehicle Accident (Traffic) 2.240 
Movable Vehicle Exceptions (AUTHORITY) 1.110.08 
Multi Agency Efforts (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.34 
Multiple Violations (TRAFFIC) 2.204.22 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 
Mutual Battery & Dual Arrest 2.420.10 
 
-N- 
NCIC  2.1070 

Accuracy & Validation 2.1070.10 
Integrity of NCIC Records 2.1070.05 
NCIC Files 2.1070.25 
NCIC Queries 2.1070.30 
Quality Control 2.1070.20 
Timeliness 2.1070.15 

NLETS  2.1080 
Narcotic/CDS Related Impounds (TOWING) 2.458.24 
Name Plates (UNIFORMS) 1.804.34 
NATIONAL COLORS & ANTHEM 1.914 
Neck Wear (UNIFORMS) 1.804.36 
NEGLECT OF DUTY 1.932 
Nerve Agent kits (Duodote) 2.423 
Newly Enacted Laws & Regulations (TRAFFIC) 2.204.24 
New Property Custodian Inspections 2.530.10 
Next of Kin Notifications (Departmental) 2.442.20 
Next of Kin Notifications (Non-Departmental) 2.442.25 
Non-hazardous Violations (TRAFFIC) 2.204.36 
Non-Manual Directives 1.402.36 
Non-Releasable Information (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.14 
Non-Residents (TRAFFIC) 2.204.02 
Non-Sworn Positions (ALLOC. & DISTRIB. PERS.) 1.436.20 
Non-Transference of Equipment (VEHICLES) 2.110.20 
Non-Watch Uniforms (UNIFORMS) 1.806.30 
Non-Watch Soft Uniform (UNIFORMS) 1.806.35 
Notices  1.402.48 
NOTIFICATIONS 2.442 

CAD & RMS for Dept. Notification 2.442.15 
Command Information Summaries (CIS) 2.442.10 
Department of Environmental Safety 2.442.40 
Department of Resident Life 2.442.30 
Making Notifications 2.442.05 
Medical Examiner Notification 2.442.45 
Next of Kin Notifications (Departmental) 2.442.20 
Next of Kin Notifications (Non-Departmental) 2.442.25 
Street, Highway, & Utility Notifications 2.442.35 

Notification Guidelines (EXTRAJURISDICTIONAL) 2.426.10 
Notification of IWIF 1.450.18 
Notifications (BOMB THREATS) 2.714.15 
Notifications (FUNERALS) 1.410.05 
Numbering & Indexing 1.402.38 
Number of Vehicles Involved in Pursuit (VEHICLES) 2.145.15 
 
-O- 
OATH OF OFFICE 1.104 
OBEDIENCE TO PARKING REGULATIONS 2.115 
Obedience to Vehicle Laws 2.105.35 
OBTAINING CRIMINAL HISTORY INFO. 2.624 
Occupant Protection Enforcement 2.204.29 
Off-duty handguns(authorized) 2.825.11 
Off Road Vehicle Violations   2.204.16 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF 1.220 

Administrative Aide 1.220.50 
Chief of Police 1.220.05 
Deputy Chief 1.220.10 
Fiscal Services Unit 1.220.70 
Fleet Management 1.220.75 
Grant Management 1.220.30 
Information Analysis 1.220.65 
Inspections & Accreditation 1.220.35 
Internal Affairs 1.220.15 
Planning & Research 1.220.20 
Project Management Unit 1.220.20 

Officer’s Responsibilities (CIVIL, ETC. CITATIONS) 2.416.25 
Officer’s Responsibilities (VEHICLE LOCKOUTS) 2.462.30 
OFFICER STATUS DURING INVESTIGATIONS 2.918 
Official & Honorary Titles or Positions 1.458.50 
On-Call Status 1.438.18 
OPENNESS OF OPERATIONS 1.324 
Operational Details (CONCURRENT JURISDICTION) 2.412.30 
Operational Planning (VICE, CDS, ETC.) 2.360.40 

Operational Tactics (TRAFFIC) 2.202.04 
Oral Interview (SELECTION) 1.432.14 
ORGANIZATION 1.200 

COMMAND PROTOCOL 1.210 
FUNCTIONAL COMMUNICATIONS, COORDINATION 

& COOPERATION 1.215 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF 1.220 
Police Services Bureau 1.226 
ORGANIZATIONAL AUTHORITY 1.205 
Support Services 1.228 

ORIENTATION TRAINING 1.528 
Organ Donor Victims 2.240.40 
Organization of the Manual 1.402.14 
ORGANIZATIONAL AUTHORITY 1.205 
Other Agency Pursuit into Jurisdiction 2.145.45 
Other Foreign Nationals (DIPLOMATIC IMMUNITY) 2.418.30 
Other Law Enforcement Agency Support (EMERG. OPS.) 2.704.30 
Other Search Situations (AUTHORITY) 1.110.18 
Overtime  1.438.32 
Overtime/Comp Time Documentation & Review 1.438.38 
Owner/Custodian Notification (Property) 2.506.50 
 
-P- 
PCO RESPONSIBILITIES (COMMUNICATIONS) 2.1010 
PCO Responsibilities (VEHICLE LOCKOUTS) 2.462.20 
PER for Probationary Subordinates (GOAL SET & EVAL) 1.440.55 
PER Presentation (GOAL SETTING & EVAL.) 1.440.50 
PIO Availability & Notification 2.450.04 
PIO Function Established 2.450.02 
PIO Role of Incident Commanders/Ranking Officers 2.450.06 
Packaging Evidence 2.514.50 
Pallbearers (FUNERALS) 1.410.25 
Parcel Interdiction Program OPS 04 
Parking Coordinator 2.236.35 
PARKING ENFORCEMENT 2.236 

Accountability of Parking Violation Books 2.236.15 
Administrative Appeals 2.236.45 
Agency Role 2.236.10 
Appeals 2.236.40 
Compliance with Parking Regulations 2.236.30 
DOTS Role 2.236.05 
Issuing PVNs 2.236.20 
Parking Coordinator 2.236.35 
Voiding PVNs 2.236.25 

Participant Integrity 1.434.65 
Patrol Commander (ORGANIZATION) 1.226.10 
PATROL BRIEFINGS 2.444 
Patrol Assistant Commanders(Organization) 1.226.15 
PATROL STAFFING 2.446 
Patrol Squad Supervisor Authority (PURSUITS) 2.145.35 
Patrol Squads 1.226.20 
Pay Checks 1.438.42 
PBIED Canine Team Deployment OPS.07 
PEACE ORDERS 2.447 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Law Enforcement 2.204.28 
Penalty Selection (COMPLAINTS) 2.908.10 
Performance Counseling 1.440.15 
PERFORMANCE LEVEL 1.936 
PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE BASED TRAINING 1.510 
Performance Review & Development 1.440.05 
Perishable or Deteriorating Trace Evidence 2.514.20 
Personal Equipment in Vehicles 2.120.25 
Person Borne Improvised Explosive Device (PBIED) Canine 
 Team Deployment OPS.07 
PERT phones (Blue light emergency) 2.1200 
Prescription Medication (DWI) 2.216.16 
Personal Leave 1.448.20 
Personal or Confidential Correspondence 1.458.30 
Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) 2.408.08 
PERSONNEL FILES 1.454 
Personnel Record Inspection 1.454.10 
Personnel Orders 1.402.42 
Petty Cash Fund 1.618.30 
Phase 1 Mobilization 2.704.04 
Phase 2 Mobilization 2.704.06 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 
Phase 3 Mobilization 2.704.08 
PHONETIC ALPHABET 2.1085 
PHOTO LINE-UPS 2.328 
Photographs & Video Recordings (EVIDENCE) 2.514.05 
PHOTOGRAPHING DETAINEES 2.632 
Physical Examinations 1.438.12 
Physicians, etc. as Petitioners (EPS) 2.422.10 
Placement of Detainees 2.660.22 
Plain Clothes (UNIFORMS) 1.806.70 
Plain Touch Doctrine (AUTHORITY) 1.110.06 
PLANNING & RESEARCH 1.426 
PLANNING RESPONSIBILITIES (EMERG. OPS.) 2.702 
Planning & Research (OFFICE OF THE CHIEF) 1.220.25 
POLICE ACADEMY 1.514 
POLICE ACTION BASED ON LEGAL JUSTIFICATION 1.321 
Police Auxiliary 1.226.90 
Police Ledgers (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.16 
Police Lines (EMERGENCY OPS.) 2.704.22 
Police Officer Witnesses 2.924.15 
Police Officers as Petitioners (EPS) 2.422.05 
Police Patch (UNIFORMS) 1.804.38 
Police Recruit Training 1.514.10 
Police Reports (Release of information) 1.704.35 
POLICE SERVICES BUREAU 1.226 

Police Services Bureau Commander 1.226.05 
Assistant Bureau Commander 1.226.10 
Patrol Commanders 1.226.15 
Patrol Squads 1.226.20 
Special Operations Commander 1.226.25 
Juvenile Operations 1.226.30 
Traffic Functions 1.226.40 

 Criminal Investigations Unit 1.226.50 
 Criminal Intelligence 1.226.60 
 Victim/Witness Assistance 1.226.70 
        Strategic Enforcement and Response Team 1.226.80 
 Police Auxiliary 1.226.90 
 Crime Prevention 1.226.95 
POLICIES  1.300 

AGENCY VALUES 1.302 
ALTERNATIVES TO ARREST 1.319 
ASSISTANCE 1.314 
ATTENTION TO DUTY 1.312 
AUTHORITY & RESPONSIBILITY 1.317 
CALLS FOR SERVICE 1.322 
CODE OF ETHICS 1.304 
CONDUCT UNBECOMING OF AN OFFICER 1.307 
COOPERATION 1.313 
COOPERATION WITH THE MEDIA 1.325 
DISCRETION 1.318 
DIVERSION & REFERRAL SERVICES 1.326 
EQUITY OF SERVICES 1.323 
INTEGRITY 1.311 
KNOWLEDGE OF LAWS & REGULATIONS 1.315 
LOYALTY 1.306 
MISSION STATEMENT 1.301 
OPENNESS OF OPERATIONS 1.324 
POLICE ACTION BASED ON LEGAL 

JUSTIFICATION 1.321 
PROFESSIONAL POLICE PRINCIPLES 1.305 
REPORTING VIOLATIONS OF LAWS,  

REGULATIONS, RULES, OR ORDERS 1.316 
RESPECT FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 1.308 

Nondiscrimination 1.308.04 
Protection of Constitutional Rights 1.308.02 

RESPECT FOR INDIVIDUAL DIGNITY 1.309 
THE NATURE OF POLICE OPERATIONS 1.320 
USE OF FORCE 1.310 

POLITICAL ACTIVITY 1.942 
POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS 2.320 

Testing Restrictions & Limitations 2.320.20 
Preliminary Arrangements 2.320.10 

Polygraph/Truth Verification Examinations (SELECTION) 1.432.16 
Portable Radio, Case, Microphone (UNIFORMS) 1.804.42 
PORTABLE RADIO ISSUANCE 2.1050 
Position Management System 1.436.05 

Post Occurrence/After Action Duties (EMERG. OPS.) 2.704.44 
Post Pursuit Discipline (PURSUITS) 2.145.55 
Post Pursuit Maintenance (PURSUITS) 2.145.70 
Precedence Over Prior Manuals 1.402.06 
Preferred Arrest in Domestic Violence Cases 2.420.05 
Pregnancy (MODIFIED DUTY STATUS) 1.452.30 
Preliminary Breath Tests (TRAFFIC) 2.216.06 
Preliminary Arrangements (POLYGRAPHS) 2.320.10 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATIONS 2.308 
Preliminary Investigations (AUTO THEFT) 2.350.05 
Preparation of Public Information Releases 2.450.10 
Preparation of Receipts (FISCAL MANAGEMENT) 1.618.08 
Preparing Agency Correspondence 1.458.35 
PRESENCE AT UNAUTHORIZED PLACES 1.922 
PRESENTING DEFENDANTS BEFORE 

JUDICIAL OFFICERS 2.636 
Press/Media Credentials (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.20 
Professional Development Leave 1.448.46 
Primary Officer’s Responsibility (PURSUITS) 2.145.25 
Priority Crime Prevention Programs 2.410.10 
Priority of Calls (VEHICLE LOCKOUTS) 2.462.10 
Privacy & Security of Records (RECORDS) 1.704.05 
Probationary Periods (PROMOTION) 1.434.55 
Probationary Periods (SELECTION) 1.432.22 
Procedural Safeguards (CRIM. INTEL.) 2.362.10 
Processing (CIVIL DISTURBANCES) 2.706.40 
PROCESSING ARRESTEES 2.620 
PROCESSING COMPLAINTS 2.904 

Allegations of Criminal Misconduct by Employees 2.904.10 
Complaint Notifications 2.904.25 
Internal Complaint Assignment & Report Flow 2.904.15 
Receiving Complaints 2.904.05 

Processing Drug Suspects (DWI) 2.216.32 
PROCESSING FUNCTIONS AT INCIDENT SCENES 2.510 
PROFESSIONAL POLICE PRINCIPLES 1.305 
Project Management Unit (OFFICE OF THE CHIEF) 1.220.20 
Program Administration (BICYCLE PATROL) 2.406.10 
Program Administration (FTO) 1.518.10 
Program Administration (MOTORCYCLES) 2.440.10 
Program Coordinator (DWI) 2.216.46 
Program Elements (FTO) 1.518.40 
Program Operations (BICYCLE PATROL) 2.406.30 
Program Operations (MOTORCYCLE) 2.440.30 
PROMOTION 1.434 

Appeals & Reviews 1.434.60 
Assessment Centers 1.434.30 
Lists of Eligible Candidates 1.434.15 
Participant Integrity 1.434.65 
Probationary Periods 1.434.55 
Promotion System Components 1.434.20 
Promotional Process Announcements 1.434.10 
Promotional Training 1.434.40 
Ranked List of Eligibles 1.434.45 
Records Reviews 1.434.35 
Selection for Promotion 1.434.50 
System Responsibility 1.434.05 
Written Examinations 1.434.25 

Promotion System Components 1.434.20 
Promotional Process Announcements 1.434.10 
Promotional Training 1.434.40 
PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT INVENTORY CONTROL 1.614 
PROPERTY & EVIDENCE INSPECTIONS 2.530 

Inspection Reports 2.530.50 
New Property Custodian Inspections 2.530.10 
Semi-Annual Inspections 2.530.30 
Unannounced Inspections 2.530.40 
Yearly Inspections 2.530.20 

PROPERTY & EVIDENCE RECEIPT & STORAGE 2.506 
Lost & Found 2.506.40 
Owner/Custodian Notifications 2.506.50 
Property Tag Numbers  2.506.20 
Property Receipts 2.506.30 
Requesting Property & Evidence for Court 2.506.60 
Submitting Property/Evidence to Logistics 2.506.10 

PROPERTY & EVIDENCE SECURITY 2.504 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 
PROPERTY CARE & MAINTENANCE 2.448 
PROPERTY CUSTODIAN 2.502 
Property Tag Numbers 2.506.20 
Property Receipts  2.506.30 
PROPERTY RECEIPT RECORDS 1.1004 
Public Carrier/Commercial Vehicle Violations 2.204.20 
Public Facility Security (EMERG. OPS.) 2.704.36 
Public Information (EMERG. OPS.) 2.704.32 
Public Information  1.220.65 
PUBLIC INFORMATION & MEDIA RELATIONS 2.450 

PIO Availability & Notification 2.450.04 
PIO Function Established 2.450.02 
PIO Role of Incident Commanders/Ranking Officers 2.450.06 
Access to Agency Employees 2.450.26 
Disinformation 2.450.30 
Impartiality 2.450.24 
Internal Affairs Matters 2.450.18 
Involvement of the Media in Directive Development 2.450.36 
Limitations on Agency Employees 2.450.08 
Media Access to Incident Scenes & Police Activities 2.450.32 
Multi-Agency Efforts 2.450.34 
Non-Releasable Information 2.450.14 
Police Ledgers 2.450.16 
Preparation of Public Information Releases 2.450.10 
Press/Media Credentials 2.450.20 
Releasable Information 2.450.12 
Release of Medical Information 2.450.09 
Telephone or Walk-In Inquiries 2.450.22 
Withholding Information 2.450.28 

PUBLIC STATEMENTS & APPEARANCE 1.940 
Pullover Sweater (UNIFORMS) 1.804.54 
PURCHASING & PROCUREMENT 1.612 
Purple Heart 1.442.18 
PURSUITS (see Vehicle Pursuits) 2.145 
Pursuit Factors (VEHICLES) 2.145.05 
 
-Q- 
 
-R- 
Rabid Animals 2.404.10 
Racial/Impartial Profiling 2.431 
Radar (TRAFFIC) 2.214.10 
RADIO PROCEDURES 2.1015 

Accepting & Delivering Emergency Messages 2.1015.30 
Complaint Control System 2.1015.20 
General Procedures 2.1015.05 
Misdirected Calls for Service 2.1015.15 
Requesting Emergency Services 2.1015.10 
Responses to Security Alarms 2.1015.25 

Ranked List of Eligibles (PROMOTION) 1.434.45 
Rank Insignia (UNIFORMS) 1.804.44 
Rater’s Role (GOAL SETTING & EVALUATION) 1.440.45 
Receipt & Review of Additions & Revisions 1.402.28 
Receiving & Coordinating Bomb Threats 2.714.10 
Receiving & Processing Complaints (VICE, CDS, ETC.) 2.360.10 
Receiving Complaints  2.904.05 
Reclassification to Electronic Technician III  1.437 
Reclassification to UPO III 1.433 
Recommendations (COMPLAINTS) 2.924.30 
RECOMMENDING ATTORNEYS & BAIL BONDSMEN 1.931 
Reconstructionist Notification & Response 2.240.20 
Reconstructionist’s Responsibilities (COLLISIONS) 2.240.30 
RECORDING RADIO & PHONE CONVERSATIONS 2.1030 
Record Keeping (BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS) 2.408.22 
RECORDS 1.700 

RECORDS ACCESS 1.702 
RECORDS ADMINISTRATION 1.704 

Criminal History Files 1.704.10 
Juvenile Records 1.704.20 
Privacy & Security of Records 1.704.05 
Records Retention & Destruction Schedule 1.704.25 
Release of CHRI 1.704.15 
Release of Police Reports 1.704.35 
UCR 1.704.30 

RECORDS MAINTAINED INDEPENDENTLY FROM 

THE RECORDS UNIT 1.725 
REFUSAL OR INABILITY TO COOPERATE 

IN PROCESSING 2.628 
FBI Special Processing Center 2.628.10 

REPORTING SYSTEM 1.710 
Case Numbering System 1.710.10 
Records Indexing 1.710.30 
Required Reporting 1.710.20 
Telephone Reporting 1.710.40 

TRAFFIC CITATION RECORDS 1.720 
TRAFFIC RECORDS SYSTEM 1.715 

Records of Impoundment 2.458.27 
Records Indexing (RECORDS) 1.710.30 
Records Retention & Destruction 1.704.25 
Records Review (PROMOTION) 1.434.35 
Records Service Fees (FISCAL MANAGEMENT) 1.618.16 
Records Unit 1.228.85 
Records Unit (SECURITY) 1.412.20 
Records Unit Responsibilities 2.244.20 

(DEPARTMENTAL COLLISIONS)  
RECRUITMENT PROGRAM 1.430 

Agency Personnel Involvement in Recruitment 1.430.20 
Implementation of Recruitment Program 1.430.05 
Recruitment Program Administrative Resp. 1.430.10 
Recruitment Program Operational Resp. 1.430.15 

Referrals as Alternatives to Crim. Charges (OSC) 2.432.40 
Referrals Upon Arrest &/or Charging (OSC) 2.432.30 
Reflective Traffic Vests 1.804.68 
REFUSAL OR INABILITY TO COOPERATE 

WITH PROCESSING (ARRESTS) 2.628 
REFUSAL TO PROSECUTE 2.330 
Rehearsals (EMERG. OPS.) 2.704.46 
Reimbursement by Agency Employees (FISCAL MGT.) 1.618.18 
REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAINING EXPENSES 1.508 
Releasable Information (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.12 
Release Authorization (DWI) 2.216.40 
Release Documentation (TOWING) 2.458.46 
Release of CHRI (RECORDS) 1.704.15 
Release of DCP Pick-Up Orders 2.458.41 
Release of Medical Information (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.09 
Release of Police Reports 1.704.35 
Release of Juveniles to Responsible Parties 2.638.12 
Release of Vehicles on the Scene (TOWING) 2.458.38 
RELIEF  1.916 
Religious & Ethnic Crimes 2.430.20 
Remedial Driver Training 2.244.45 
Remedial Training 1.510.40 
REPEAT OFFENDERS 2.324 
REPORTING FOR DUTY 1.928 
Reporting Guidelines (EXTRAJURISDICTIONAL) 2.426.40 
Reporting Injuries (ACCID. LEAVE MANAGEMENT) 1.450.04 
Reporting Requirements (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE) 2.420.45 
Reporting Requirements (EVIDENCE) 2.514.55 
Reporting Requirements (OSC) 2.432.70 
Reporting Sick for Court Dates 2.414.40 
REPORTING SYSTEM 1.710 

Case Numbering System 1.710.10 
Records Indexing 1.710.30 
Required Reporting 1.710.20 
Telephone Reporting 1.710.40 

REPORTING USE OF FORCE 2.835 
Command Responsibility 2.835.60 
Duty Officer Responsibility 2.835.40 
General Reporting Requirements 2.835.10 
Internal Affairs  2.835.70 
Involved Officer’s Responsibility 2.835.20 
Public Information Officer 2.835.80 
Responding Officer’s Responsibility 2.835.30 
Shift Commander Responsibility 2.835.50 

REPORTING VIOLATIONS OF LAWS, REGULATIONS, 
OR ORDERS 1.316 

REQUEST FOR DRIVER RE-EXAMINATION 2.210 
REQUESTING & OBTAINING LAB ANALYSIS 2.520 
Requesting Property & Evidence for Court 2.506.60 
Required Reporting (RECORDS) 1.710.20 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 
RESPECT FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 1.308 

Nondiscrimination 1.308.04 
Protection of Constitutional Rights 1.308.02 

RESPECT FOR INDIVIDUAL DIGNITY 1.309 
Responsibilities of Employees Collecting/Distrib. Monies 1.618.04 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTIONS 1.960 
RESPONSE PROCEDURES 2.135 
Response to Domestic Violence Calls 2.420.15 
RESPONSE TO FIRE EMERGENCIES 2.720 
RESPONSE STATUS & CLASSIFICATION 2.1055 
RESTITUTION IN JUVENILE CASES 2.646 
Restoration to Duty (COMPLAINTS) 2.914.30 
RESTRAINING DEVICES 2.604 
Restraint Devices (VEHICLES) 2.105.15 
Restrictions & Limitations (MODIFIED DUTY STATUS) 1.452.20 
Restrictions & Limitations (SECOND EMPLOYMENT) 1.446.30 
Retake Warrants (AUTHORITY) 1.106.12 
Retired Officer Deaths (FUNERALS) 1.410.35 
Review of Crime Analysis Activities 1.428.30 
Review of Activities (STRAT. MGT. PROGRAM) 1.406.20 
Reviewer’s Role (GOAL SETTING & EVALUATION) 1.440.45 
RIDE / WALK ALONG PROGRAM 2.452 
Rifle, Police Carbine 2.825.12 
Right to Counsel (DWI) 2.216.14 
RIGHT TO HEARING BOARDS (IA) 2.928 
Risk Assessment 1.1400 
Roadblocks & Forced Stopping (PURSUITS) 2.145.60 
ROAD SERVICES 2.224 
ROLL-CALL TRAINING 1.522 
 
-S- 
Sales of Goods on University 2.453 
Salary Program  1.438.04 
Satellite telephones 2.1054.20 
Scarves (UNIFORMS) 1.804.46 
SCHOOL NOTIFICATIONS FOR 

JUVENILE ARRESTS 2.648 
SCREENING REQUIREMENTS 2.637 

Documents Necessary at Screening 2.637.20 
 General Screening 2.637.10 
SEARCH REPORT 1.1005 
Searches at Crime Scenes 1.110.10 
Searches (BOMB THREATS) 2.714.25 
SEARCH OF DETAINEES 2.602 

Body Cavity Searches 2.602.15 
Search by Officer of Same Sex 2.602.05 
Strip Searches 2.602.10 

Searching Police Vehicles Used in Detainee Transport 2.606.02 
Search Warrants 1.106.30 
Search Warrant Application and Service 1.112  
SECONDARY EMPLOYMENT 1.446 

Authorization 1.446.10 
Military Reserves & National Guard 1.446.20 
Restrictions & Limitations 1.446.30 
Suspension/Termination of Secondary Employment 1.446.40 

Secondary Officer’s Responsibility (PURSUITS) 2.145.30 
Security During Transport (ARREST PROCESSING) 2.606.06 
SECURITY OF AGENCY FACILITIES & EQUIPMENT 1.412 

Communications Center  1.412.15 
Fiscal Services 1.412.30 
General Facility Security 1.412.05 
Limited Access Areas 1.412.10 
Logistics Unit 1.412.25 
Records Unit  1.412.20 
Temporary Holding Facility 1.412.40 

Security Operations Center (SSB) 1.228.75 
Selection for Promotion (PROMOTION) 1.434.50 
SELECTION, ETC. OF INSTRUCTORS 1.516 
Selection Materials Security & Retention 1.432.08 
SELECTION OF PERSONNEL 1.432 

Administration of Selection Process 1.432.02 
Background Investigations 1.432.18 
Medical & Psychological Examinations 1.432.20 
Oral Interviews 1.432.14 
Truth Verification Examinations 1.432.16 

Periods 1.432.22 
Selection Materials Security & Retention 1.432.08 
Selection Process Information 1.432.10 
Uniform Conduct of Selection Process 1.432.06 
Written Examinations 1.432.12 

SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT 2.214 
Radar 2.214.10 

Strategic Enforcement and Response Team (SERT) 1.226.80 
Semi-Annual Inspections (EVIDENCE) 2.530.30 
Sergeant, Acting 1.435 
Severability (SAVINGS CLAUSE) 1.402.10 
Shift Differential 1.438.24 
Shotguns, Authorized 2.825.15 
Sick Leave  1.448.24      

Detainee Security at Medical Facilities 2.608.10 
Dispensing Medication to Detainees 2.608.20 

Signatures of Approving Authorities 1.402.08 
Silver Alert 2.438.60 
Situation Maps 2.704.12 
Sketches (EVIDENCE) 2.514.10 
Social Media 1.1600 
Socks (UNIFORMS) 1.804.50 
Special Operations 1.226.25  
Specialized Pins (UNIFORMS) 1.804.52 
Speed Violations 2.204.14 
SPEEDOMETER CALIBRATION 2.130 
SPECIAL EVENTS 2.708 
SUSPENSION OF PATROL 2.722 
Special Detainee Segregation & Notification 2.660.26 
Special Detainee Transportation Requests 2.606.14 
Special Event Fees (FISCAL MANAGEMENT) 1.618.14 
Special Event Traffic Planning 2.218.25 
Special Operations Commander 1.226.25 
Special Orders 1.402.40 
Special Unit Commendations 1.442.25 
Specialized Assignments 1.436.15 
Specialized Manuals 1.402.04 
SPECIALIZED TRAINING 1.526 
Staff Inspections 1.456.10 
STAFF & LINE INSPECTIONS 1.456.05 

Authority 1.456.05 
Inspectional Interviews 1.456.20 
Line Inspections 1.456.15 
Maintenance of Files 1.456.25 
Staff Inspections 1.456.10 

Staffing of Transport Vehicles 2.606.04 
STANDARDS OF CONDUCT 1.900 

ABUSE OF POSITION 1.908 
Acceptance of Gifts, Gratuities, Loans, 
     Fees, Rewards, Bribes, Etc. 1.908.04 
Disposition of Unauthorized Gratuities, etc. 1.908.06 
Improper Transactions 1.908.02 
Personal Preferment 1.908.08 

ADDRESS & TELEPHONE NUMBERS 1.924 
AGENCY INFORMATION 1.950 
APPLICABILITY OF DIRECTIVES 1.902 
ASSOCIATIONS 1.912 
CIVIL ACTIONS 1.944 
COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS 1.954 
COMPLIANCE WITH ORDERS 1.906 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 1.948 
COURTESY 1.904 
HARASSMENT 1.952 
IDENTIFICATION 1.930 

Providing Name & Identification 1.930.02 
Unauthorized Use of Identification 1.930.04 

INJURY OR ILLNESS REPORT 1.934 
INTOXICANTS, DRUGS, & NARCOTICS 1.920 

Evidentiary Presumptions 1.920.06 
Impaired Employees 1.920.04 
Prohibited Conduct 1.920.02 

LOITERING 1.938 
MEALS 1.918 
NATIONAL COLORS & ANTHEM 1.914 
NEGLECT OF DUTY 1.932 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

PERFORMANCE LEVEL 1.936 
POLITICAL ACTIVITY 1.942 
PRESENCE AT UNAUTHORIZED PLACES 1.922 
PUBLIC STATEMENTS & APPEARANCES 1.940 
RECOMMENDING ATTORNEYS & 

BAIL BONDSMEN 1.931 
RELIEF 1.916 
REPORTING FOR DUTY 1.928 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTIONS 1.960 
SUPERVISORY & ADMIN. RESPONSIBILITIES 1.956 
TESTIMONIALS & ENDORSEMENTS 1.910 
TIMELINESS 1.958 
TRUTHFULNESS 1.946 
USE OF AGENCY ADDRESS 1.926 

STATUS CHARGES & NON-CHARGES (JUVENILES) 2.644 
Stolen Vehicles (EVIDENCE) 2.514.45 
Stolen Vehicles (TOWING) 2.458.14 
STOP & FRISK 2.454 
Stop & Frisk (AUTHORITY) 1.110.04 
Stop Stick tire deflation device 2.145.62 
STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 1.406 

Conference Objectives 1.406.10 
Review of Activities 1.406.20 

Street, Highway, & Utility Notifications 2.442.35 
Strip & Body Cavity Searches (AUTHORITY) 1.110.16 
Strip Searches 2.602.10 
Student Conduct, ETC. & LIAISON 2.432 

Liaison 2.432.20 
Mandated Referral Information 2.432.50 
Referrals as Alternatives to Crim. Charges 2.432.40 
Referrals Upon Arrest &/or Charging 2.432.30 
Reporting Requirements 2.432.70 
University Student Conduct Programs 2.432.10 
Timeliness of Referrals 2.432.60 

Style Standards 1.402.20 
Submitting Nominations (AWARDS & COMMEND.) 1.442.04 
Submitting Property/Evidence to Logistics 2.506.10 
Subpoenas  1.448.16 
SUBSTANCE ABUSE 2.456 

Alcohol & Underaged Persons 2.456.15 
Intoxicated Persons 2.456.10 
Substance Abuse-General Provisions 2.456.05 

Summary of Diplomatic Privileges & Immunities 2.418.10 
Summer Uniform (uniforms) 1.806.25 
Supervision of Detainees 2.660.28 
Supervisor Responsibilities (DWI) 2.216.44 
Supervisor Responsibilities (LEAVE) 1.448.38 
Supervisor Responsibilities (TOWING) 2.458.32 
Supervisor’s Role in Discipline 2.912 
Surveillance Equipment 2.360.30 
SUPERVISORY AND ADMIN. RESPONSIBILITIES 1.956 
Supervisory Feedback Report 1.440.40 
SUPPORT SERVICES BUREAU 1.228 
 Support Services Bureau Commander 1.228.05 
 Support Services Asst. Bureau Commander 1.228.10 
 Logistics Unit 1.228.15 
         Construction Liaison 1.228.60 
 Facilities Management 1.228.40 

Communications Unit 1.228.75 
Customer Service Desk 1.228.90 
Training Unit 1.228.95 
Inspections & Accreditation 1.228.95 
Access Control Systems 1.228.65 
Bureau Commander 1.228.05 
Emergency Management and Planning 1.228.50 
Homeland Security 1.228.55 
Information Systems 1.228830 
Public Information 1.228.95 
Records Unit 1.228.85 
Security Operations Center (SOC) 1.228.75 
Security Systems 1.228.60 

 Video and Alarm Systems 1.228.70 
Surveillance Operations (INVESTIGATIVE OPS.) 2.306.40 
SUSPENSION FROM DUTY - 

 CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES 2.916 

SUSPENSION FROM DUTY - LEOBR 2.914 
Authority to Suspend 2.914.10 
Emergency Suspension & Hearing Procedures 2.914.30 
Restoration to Duty 2.914.40 
Suspension Situations 2.914.20 

SUSPENSION OF PATROL 2.722 
Suspension Situations (COMPLAINTS)  2.914.20 
Suspension/Termination of Secondary Employment 1.446.40 
System Responsibility (PROMOTION) 1.434.05 
 
-T- 
10-CODES & SIGNALS 2.1090 
Tactical Operations 2.716 

Tactical Team Deployment - Emergencies 2.716.10 
Tactical Team Deployment - Non-Emergencies 2.716.20 

Tactical Team Deployment - Emergencies 2.716.10 
Tactical Team Deployment - Non-Emergencies 2.716.20 
Tactical Uniform (uniforms) 1.806.12 
TASK FORCES 2.322 
Task Forces (EMERGENCY OPS.) 2.704.26 
TELEPHONE MISUSE & TRACES 2.352 
Telephone or Walk-In Inquiries (PUBLIC INFO.) 2.450.22 
Telephone Reporting (RECORDS) 1.710.40 
Telephone Use (HOLDING FACILITY) 2.660.32 
TELEPHONE USE (COMMUNICATIONS) 2.1035 

General Provisions for Telephone Use 2.1035.10 
Patrol Squad Supervisors’ Cellular Telephone 2.1035.15 
Telephone Courtesy 2.1035.20 
Use of Recorded Lines 2.1035.05 

TEMPORARY HOLDING FACILITY 2.660 
Access by Non-Essential Personnel 2.660.08 
Attorney-Detainee Contacts 2.660.30 
CCTV Security System 2.660.14 
Detainee Security 2.660.20 
Emergency Panic Alarm 2.660.16 
Escapes 2.660.18 
Fire Prevention & Emergency Plan 2.660.06 
Inspections 2.660.04 
Key & Door Security 2.660.12 
Mail & Packages 2.660.36 
Management & Administration 2.660.02 
Placement of Detainees 2.660.22 
Special Detainee Segregation & Notification 2.660.26 
Supervision of Detainees 2.660.28 
Telephone Use 2.660.32 
Visitation 2.660.34 
Weapons in the Temporary Holding Facility 2.660.10 

Temporary Holding Facility (SECURITY) 1.412.40 
Temporary Traffic Control Devices 2.218.20 
Termination of Employees (COURT LIAISON) 2.414.50 
Test of Breath for Alcohol (DWI) 2.216.18 
TESTIMONIALS & ENDORSEMENTS 1.910 
Testing (TRAINING) 1.510.30 
Testing Restrictions & Limitations (POLYGRAPHS) 2.320.20 
THE NATURE OF POLICE OPERATIONS 1.320 
THREAT ASSESSMENT 2.724 

Threat Assessment Functions 2.724.10 
Threat Assessment 2.1130 
Threat Assessment Management Program 2.1100 
Time Cards 1.438.40 
Time Limitations (GRIEVANCES) 1.444.30 
TIMELINESS 1.958 
Timeliness of Referrals (OSC) 2.432.60 
Tire deflation device 2.145.62 
TOWING & IMPOUNDING OF VEHICLES 2.458 

Appeals 2.458.50 
Arrestee Vehicles 2.458.10 
Assistance to Citizens 2.458.55 
Authority to Release Vehicles 2.458.40 
Blocking/Impeding Construction, etc. 2.458.18 
Collection of Fees 2.458.44 
Communications Responsibilities  2.458.30 
DOTS Pick-Up Orders 2.458.25 
Duty Officer Responsibilities 2.458.36 
Illegally Parked Vehicles in Primary Jurisdiction 2.458.04 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

Impounding Officer Responsibilities 2.458.28 
Keys of Towed & Impounded Vehicles 2.458.26 
Logistics Unit Responsibilities 2.458.34 
Motor Transportation Facility Vehicles 2.458.22 
Narcotic/CDS Related Impounds 2.458.24 
Records of Impoundment 2.458.27 
Release Documentation 2.458.46 
Release of DOTS Pick-Up Orders 2.458.41 
Release of Vehicles on the Scene 2.458.38 
Stolen Vehicles 2.458.14 
Supervisor Responsibilities 2.458.32 
Vehicles Impounded for Evidence Purposes 2.458.12 
Vehicles Involved in Collisions 2.458.08 
Violations of Transportation Articles 2.458.16 

Towing & Impounding Fees (FISCAL MANAGEMENT) 1.618.10 
TRAFFIC  2.200 

ALCOHOL RELATED TRAFFIC OFFENSES 2.216 
Alcohol Restriction Violation/Charges 2.216.30 
Arrest Procedures 2.216.08 
Alcohol Enforcement Countermeasures 2.216.02 
Blood Tests 2.216.22 
Breath Test Operator Responsibilities 2.216.20 
Disposition of Defendants’ Vehicles 2.216.10 
DWI Arrest Log 2.216.26 
DWI/DUI Charges 2.216.28 
Documentation 2.216.34 
Duties of Breath Test Operators 2.216.42 
Fatal Collisions 2.216.38 
Initial Contact with Violators 2.216.04 
Maintenance Operator 2.216.46 
Miranda Warnings/Questionings 2.216.12 
Preliminary Breath Tests 2.216.06 
Prescription Medication 2.216.16 
Processing Drug Suspects 2.216.32 
Release Authorization 2.216.40 
Right to Counsel 2.216.14 
Supervisor Responsibility 2.216.44 
Test of Breath for Alcohol 2.216.18 
Unconscious Persons 2.216.36 

ASSISTANCE TO MOTORISTS 2.222 
COLLISION INVESTIGATION 2.240 

Collision Investigation & Report Requirements 2.240.04 
Collision Reconstruction 2.240.10 
Collision Scene Duties 2.240.06 
Establishing Investigative Authority 2.240.02 
Follow-up Collision Investigations 2.240.08 
Organ Donor Victims 2.240.40 
Reconstructionist’s Notification & Response 2.240.20 
Reconstructionist’s Responsibilities 2.240.30 

COLLISIONS INVOLVING DOMESTIC ANIMALS 2.242 
DEPARTMENTAL COLLISIONS 2.244 

Alcoholic Beverage/CDS Related Collisions 2.244.35 
Appearance at Hearings 2.244.50 
Collision Coordinator 2.244.25 
Departmental Collisions outside Jurisdiction 2.244.15 
Involved Employee’s Responsibilities 2.244.05 
Investigating Officer’s Responsibilities 2.244.10 
Records Unit Responsibilities 2.244.20 
Remedial Driver Training  2.244.45 
Vision/Hearing Testing 2.244.40  

DR-15 & DR-15A 2.212 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON ROADWAYS 2.234 
HAZARDOUS ROADWAY CONDITIONS 2.232 
MARYLAND SAFETY EQUIPMENT REPAIR 

ORDER 2.208 
Certification of EROs 2.208.40 
EROs 2.208.10 
Field Interview Reports 2.208.30 
Warning Notices 2.208.20 

MARYLAND UNIFORM COMPLAINT & 
CITATIONS 2.206 
Citation Accountability 2.206.20 
Completing Citations 2.206.10 
E-TIX Citations 2.206.15 

MEDICAL EMERGENCIES 2.228 

PARKING ENFORCEMENT 2.236 
Accountability of Parking Violation Books 2.236.15 
Administrative Appeals 2.236.45 
Agency Role 2.236.10 
Appeals 2.236.40 
Compliance with Parking Regulations 2.236.30 
Issuing PVNs 2.236.20 
Parking Coordinator 2.236.35 
Voiding PVNs 2.236.25 

REQUEST FOR DRIVER RE-EXAMINATION 2.210 
ROAD SERVICES 2.224 
SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT 2.214 

Radar 2.214.10 
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 2.220 
Traffic Function 1.226.40 
TRAFFIC DIRECTION AND CONTROL 2.218 

Adverse Road & Weather Conditions 2.218.35 
Collision, Fire, Emergency, & Disaster Scenes 2.218.30 
Equipment 2.218.05 
Manual Operation of Traffic Control Devices 2.218.15 
Special Event Traffic Planning 2.218.25 
Temporary Traffic Control Devices 2.218.20 
Uniform Signals 2.218.10 

TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT 2.202 
High Risk Vehicle Stops 2.202.10 
Operational Tactics 2.202.04 
Traffic Stops by Officers in Plain Clothes 2.202.12 
Unknown Risk Vehicle Stops 2.202.08 
Use of Emerg. Equip. for Traffic Enforc. 2.202.06 

UNIFORM ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES 2.204 
Driving Suspended or Revoked 2.204.12 
Equipment Violations 2.204.18 
Foreign Diplomats & Consular Officials 2.204.08 
Hazardous and Non-hazardous 2.204.36 
Juveniles 2.204.04 
Legislators 2.204.06 
Military Personnel 2.204.10 
Multiple Violations 2.204.22 
Newly Enacted Laws & Regulations 2.204.24 
Nonresidents 2.204.02 
Occupant Protection Enforcement 2.204.29 
Off-Road Vehicle Violations 2.204.16 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Law Enforcement 2.204.28 
Public Carrier/Commercial Veh. Violations 2.204.20 
Speed Violations 2.204.14 
Traffic Arrests 2.204.30 
Traffic Safety Education Materials 2.204.34 
Vehicle Tag Impoundment 2.204.32 
Violations Resulting in Traffic Collisions 2.204.26 

VEHICLE ESCORTS 2.230 
VEHICLE FIRES 2.226 

Traffic Arrests (TRAFFIC) 2.204.30 
TRAFFIC CITATION RECORDS (RECORDS) 1.720 
Traffic Control (EMERG. OPS.) 2.704.38 
Traffic Function  1.225.35 
TRAFFIC RECORDS SYSTEM (RECORDS) 1.715 
Traffic Safety Education Materials 2.204.34 
Traffic Stops by Officers in Plain Clothes 2.202.12 
TRAINING 1.500 

ACCREDITATION FAMILIARIZATION 1.524 
ATTENDING TRAINING PROGRAMS 1.506 
FIELD TRAINING OFFICER PROGRAM 1.518 

FTO Selection, Training, & Removal 1.518.40 
Program Administration 1.518.10 
Program Elements 1.518.30 

IN-SERVICE TRAINING 1.520 
ORIENTATION TRAINING 1.528 
PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE BASED TRAINING 1.510 

Lesson Plans 1.510.10 
Remedial Training 1.510.40 
Testing 1.510.30 

POLICE ACADEMY 1.514 
Police Recruit Training 1.514.10 

ROLL-CALL TRAINING 1.522 
SELECTION, TRAINING & SUPERVISION 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

OF INSTRUCTORS 1.516 
SPECIALIZED TRAINING 1.526 
REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAINING EXPENSES 1.508 
TRAINING ADMINISTRATION & FUNCTION 1.502 
TRAINING COMMITTEE 1.504 
TRAINING RECORDS 1.512 

Training Orders 1.402.46 
Training & Certification Requirements (BICYCLES) 2.406.20 
Training & Certification Requirements (MOTORCYCLES) 2.440.20 
Training Unit 1.228.90 
Transaction Authorizations (FISCAL MANAGEMENT) 1.618.06 
Transfer Requests 1.458.25 
TRANSFERRING CUSTODY (EVIDENCE) 2.522 
Transport Notifications (ARREST PROCESSING) 2.606.08 
Transport of Passengers (VEHICLES) 2.105.25 
Transport to Non-Designated Hospitals (EPS) 2.422.25 
Transportation (EMERG. OPS.) 2.704.40 
Transporting Arrestees (EXTRAJURISDICTION) 2.426.20 
Trespass & Denial Photographic Dispositions 2.326.10 
TRESPASSING 2.460 
 Administrative Appeals 2.460.50 

Trespassing on School Grounds 2.460.20 
Denials of Access 2.460.25 
Disturbing School Activities 2.460.17 
Distribution of Trespass/Denial Forms 2.460.40 
General Provisions 2.460.10 
Photographing Advisees 2.460.30 
Reporting Requirements 2.460.35 

 Trespassing at a Public Agency 2.460.15  
 Trespass Liaison Officer 2.460.45  
 Wanton Trespass 2.460.12 
TRUTHFULNESS 1.946 
T-Shirts (UNIFORMS) 1.804.56 
Tuition Remission 1.1500 
 
-U- 
UCR (RECORDS) 1.704.30 
Unannounced Inspections (EVIDENCE) 2.530.40 
Unconscious Persons (DWI) 2.216.36 
Uncooperative Complainants (COMPLAINTS) 2.924.25 
Uniform Conduct of Selection Process 1.432.06 
UNIFORM ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES 2.204 

Driving Suspended or Revoked 2.204.12 
Equipment Violations 2.204.18 
Foreign Diplomats & Consular Officials 2.204.08 
Juveniles 2.204.04 
Legislators 2.204.06 
Military Personnel 2.204.10 
Multiple Violations 2.204.22 
Newly Enacted Laws & Regulations 2.204.24 
Nonresidents 2.204.02 
Off-Road Vehicle Violations 2.204.16 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Law Enforcement 2.204.28 
Public Carrier/Commercial Veh. Violations 2.204.20 
Speed Violations 2.204.14 
Traffic Arrests 2.204.30 
Traffic Safety Education Materials 2.204.34 
Vehicle Tag Impoundment 2.204.32 
Violations Resulting in Traffic Collisions 2.204.26 

UNIFORMS & GROOMING 1.800 
GROOMING STANDARDS 1.810 

Fingernails 1.810.30 
Hair Standards - Males 1.810.20 
Hair Standards - Males & Females 1.810.10 
Personal Accessories 1.810.40 

UNIFORM EXAMPLES 1.812 
UNIFORM OF THE DAY 1.806 

Bicycle Uniform 1.806.55 
Business Attire 1.806.65 
Communications Uniform 1.806.45 
Court & Hearing Appearances 1.806.75 
Dress Uniform 1.806.15 
Instructor Uniform 1.806.40 
Jacket(lightweight) 1.804.63 
Lightweight jacket 1.804.63 

Motorcycle Uniform 1.806.50 
Non-Watch Uniform 1.806.30 
Non-Watch Soft Uniform 1.806.35 
Plain/Casual Clothes 1.806.70 
Summer Uniform 1.806.25 
Tactical Uniform 1.806.12 
Uniform Availability 1.806.10 
Uniform Designations 1.806.05 
Vest 1.806.43 
Winter Uniform 1.806.20 

UNIFORMS, GENERAL PROVISIONS 1.802 
Uniform Alterations 1.802.20 
Uniform Cleaning 1.802.30 
Uniform Exchange 1.802.10 
Uniform & Equipment Return 1.802.40 

WEARING UNIFORMS 1.804 
Agency Badge 1.804.04 
Awards & Commendations 1.804.02 
Collar Ornaments 1.804.12 
Badge Shrouds 1.804.08 
Body Armor 1.804.10 
Dress Blouse 1.804.64 
Footwear 1.804.14 
Gloves 1.804.16 
Gunbelt 1.804.18 
Handcuffs 1.804.20 
Handguns 1.804.22 
Hats - Baseball Style 1.804.26 
Hats - Trooper Style 1.804.28 
Hats - Winter & Summer 1.804.24 
Holsters 1.804.30 
Knives 1.804.32 
Mini-Badge 1.804.06 
Name Plate 1.804.34 
Neck Wear 1.804.36 
Police Patch 1.804.38 
Portable Radio, Case & Microphone 1.804.42 
Riot baton Holder 1.804.40 
Pullover Sweaters 1.804.54 
Rank Insignia 1.804.44 
Reflective Safety Vest 1.804.68 
Scarves 1.804.46 
Shirts 1.804.48 
Socks 1.804.50 
Specialized Pins 1.804.52 
T-Shirts, Undershirts, Thermal Shirts 1.804.56 
Weapons Medals 1.804.70 
Whistles 1.804.58 
Winter Jackets 1.804.62 
Writing Instruments 1.804.60 

Uniform Signals (TRAFFIC DIRECTIONS) 2.218.10 
Union Business Leave 1.448.43 
University Judicial Programs 2.432.10 
UPOs SUBSTITUTING FOR PCOs 2.1011 
Unknown Risk Vehicle Stops 2.202.08 
USE OF AGENCY ADDRESS 1.926 
USE OF DEADLY FORCE 2.815 
Use of Emergency Equipment for Traffic Enforcement 2.202.06 
USE OF FIREARMS 2.830 
USE OF FORCE 1.310 
USE OF FORCE & WEAPONS 2.800 

FIREARM MAINTENANCE 2.840 
JUSTIFICATIONS FOR USE OF FORCE 2.810 
GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR USE OF FORCE 2.805 
LOSS OR THEFT OF FIREARMS 2.845 
REPORTING USE OF FORCE 2.835 

Command Responsibility 2.835.60 
Communications Responsibility 2.835.40 
General Reporting Requirements 2.835.10 
Internal Affairs  2.835.70 
Involved Officer’s Responsibilities 2.835.20 
Public Information Officer 2.835.80 
Responding Officer’s Responsibilities 2.835.30 
Shift Commander Responsibility 2.835.50 

USE OF DEADLY FORCE 2.815 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

USE OF FIREARMS 2.830 
WEAPON AUTHORIZATIONS 2.825 

Authorized Handguns 2.825.10 
Authorized Off-duty handguns 2.825.11 
Authorized Shotguns 2.825.15 
Authorized Rifles  2.825.12 
Expandable Batons 2.825.25 
FN-303 Less-lethal Launcher 2.825.26 
Oleoresin Capsicum (OC) Spray 2.825.27 
Riot Baton 2.825.21 
Euthanization of Rabid or Severely Injured Animals 2.825.16 
Weapons in Courthouses 2.825.30 

WEAPONS TRAINING PROGRAMS 2.820 
In-Service Firearm Training 2.820.20 
Other Weapons Training Programs 2.820.30 
Qualification Requirements 2.820.10 
Remedial Training 2.820.40 

Use of PPE (BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS) 2.408.10 
Utility Vehicle Program OPS 03 
Utilization of Personnel & Equipment (CRIM. INTEL.) 2.362.30 
 
-V- 
VEHICLE ESCORTS 2.230 
VEHICLE FIRES 2.226 
Vehicle Inspections 2.120.15 
VEHICLE LOCKOUTS 2.462 

Officers’ Responsibilities 2.462.30 
PCO Responsibilities 2.462.20 
Priority of Calls 2.462.10 

VEHICLE OPERATIONS 2.100 
ESCORTS OF NON-EMERGENCY VEHICLES 2.140 
FLEET VEHICLE OPERATIONS 2.120 

Equipment Maintenance 2.120.20 
Fleet Vehicles 2.120.05 
Personal Equipment in Vehicles 2.120.25 
Vehicle Availability 2.120.10 
Vehicle Inspections 2.120.15 

OBEDIENCE TO PARKING REGULATIONS 2.115 
RESPONSE PROCEDURES 2.135 
SPEEDOMETER CALIBRATION 2.130 
VEHICLE EQUIPMENT 2.110 

Equipment Deviations 2.110.15 
General Equipment & Supplies 2.110.05 
Non-Transference of Equipment 2.110.20 

VEHICLE FUELING PROCEDURES 2.125 
Fueling Procedures 2.125.10 
Fueling Program Responsibilities 2.125.05 

VEHICLE PURSUITS 2.145 
Abandonment or Cancellation of Pursuit 2.145.50 
Administrative Review & Analysis of Pursuits 2.145.65 
Communication’s Responsibility 2.145.40 
Limitations of Pursuit 2.145.10 
Number of Vehicles Involved in Pursuit 2.145.15 
Other Agency Pursuit Into Jurisdiction 2.145.45 
Patrol Squad Commander’s Responsibilities 2.145.35 
Post Pursuit Discipline 2.145.55 
Post Pursuit Maintenance 2.145.70 
Primary Officer’s Responsibilities 2.145.25 
Pursuit Factors 2.145.05 
Roadblocks & Forced Stopping 2.145.60 
Secondary Officer’s Responsibilities 2.145.30 
Vehicle Use Restrictions 2.145.20 

VEHICLE USE, AUTHORITY  & OPS 2.105 
Agency not Responsible for Certain Loss 2.105.30 
Authorized Drivers 2.105.10 
Obedience to Vehicle Laws 2.105.35 
Restraint Devices 2.105.15 
Transport of Passengers 2.105.25 
Vehicles to be Secured 2.105.20 

VEHICLE Mobile Digital Video Recording System 2.150 
Vehicle Owner Notification (AUTO THEFT) 2.350.20 
Vehicle Processing (AUTO THEFT) 2.350.15 
Vehicle Tag Impoundment 2.204.32 
Vehicle Use Restrictions (VEH. PURSUITS)  2.145.20 
Vehicles Impounded for Evidence Purposes (TOWING) 2.458.12 

Vehicles Involved in Collisions (TOWING) 2.458.08 
Vehicles to be Secured 2.105.20 
Vest (uniforms) 1.804.43 
VICE, DRUGS, & ORGANIZED CRIME 2.360 

Confidential Funds 2.360.20 
Operational Planning  2.360.40 
Receiving & Processing Complaints 2.360.10 
Surveillance Equipment 2.360.30 

Vicious, Dangerous, Sick, or Injured Animals 2.404.20 
Victim Assistance (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE) 2.420.35 
VICTIM / WITNESS ASSISTANCE 2.312 

Delivery of Victim / Witness Services 2.312.30 
Victim / Witness Assistance Coordinator 2.312.20 
Victim / Witness Rights 2.312.10 

Victim / Witness Assistance  1.226.70 
VIOLATION CLASSIFICATIONS 2.906 
Violations of Transportation Articles (TOWING) 2.458.16 
Violations Resulting in Traffic Collisions (TRAFFIC) 2.204.26 
Visitation (HOLDING FACILITY) 2.660.34 
VIP/DIGNITARY PROTECTION 2.710 
Vision & Hearing Testing  

(DEPARTMENTAL COLLISIONS) 2.244.40 
Voice Stress Analyzer 2.321 
Voiding PVNs 2.236.25 
Voluntary Admissions (EPS) 2.422.15 
 
-W- 
Warning Notices 2.208.20 
Warrantless Arrests of Fugitives 1.106.10 
WARRANTLESS SEARCH & SEIZURE 1.110 

Consent Searches 1.110.02 
Exigent Circumstances & Emergencies 1.110.12 
Inventory Searches 1.110.14 
Movable Vehicle Exception 1.110.08 
Other Search Situations 1.110.18 
Plain Touch Doctrine 1.110.06 
Searches at Crime Scenes 1.110.10 
Stop & Frisk 1.110.04 
Strip & Body Cavity Searches 1.110.16 

WEAPON AUTHORIZATIONS 2.825 
Authorized Handguns 2.825.10 
Authorized Off-Duty Handguns 2.825.11 
Authorized Shotguns 2.825.15 
Authorized Rifles 2.825.12 
Expandable Batons 2.825.25 
FN-303 Less-Lethal Launcher 2.825.26 
Oleoresin Capsicum (OC) Spray 2.825.27 
Riot Baton 2.825.21 
Weapons in Courthouses 2.825.30 

Weapons in Temporary Holding Facility 2.660.10 
Weapons Medals (UNIFORMS) 1.804.70 
WEAPONS TRAINING PROGRAMS 2.820 

In-Service Firearm Training 2.820.20 
Other Weapons Training Programs 2.820.30 
Qualification Requirements 2.820.10 
Remedial Training 2.820.40 

Wearing of Awards & Commendations 1.804.02 
WEARING UNIFORMS 1.804 

Agency Badge 1.804.04 
Awards & Commendations 1.804.02 
Collar Ornaments 1.804.12 
Badge Shrouds 1.804.08 
Body Armor 1.804.10 
Dress Blouse 1.804.64 
Footwear 1.804.14 
Gloves 1.804.16 
Gunbelt 1.804.18 
Handcuffs 1.804.20 
Handguns 1.804.22 
Hats - Baseball Style 1.804.26 
Hats - Trooper Style 1.804.28 
Hats - Winter & Summer 1.804.24 
Holsters 1.804.30 
Knives 1.804.32 
Mini-Badge 1.804.06 



University of Maryland Index 
Department of Public Safety Effective: December 4, 1995 
Manual of Rules and Procedures Replacement Edition: 05152024  
 

Name Plate 1.804.34 
Neck Wear 1.804.36 
Police Patch 1.804.38 
Portable Radio, Case & Microphone 1.804.42 
Riot Baton Holder 1.804.40 
Pullover Sweaters 1.804.54 
Rank Insignia 1.804.44 
Reflective Safety Vest 1.804.68 
Scarves 1.804.46 
Shirts 1.804.48 
Socks 1.804.50 
Specialized Pins 1.804.52 
T-Shirts, Undershirts, Thermal Shirts 1.804.56 
Weapons Medals 1.804.70 
Whistles 1.804.58 
Winter Jackets 1.804.62 
Writing Instruments 1.804.60 

Whistles (UNIFORMS) 1.804.58 
Winter Uniform (UNIFORMS) 1.806.20 
Worker’s Compensation 1.450.12 
Workload Assessments 1.436.10 
Work Practice Controls (BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS) 2.408.12 
Writing Instruments (UNIFORMS) 1.804.60 
Written Examinations (PROMOTION) 1.434.25 
Written Examinations (SELECTION) 1.432.12 
 
-X- 
 
-Y- 
Yearly Inspections (EVIDENCE) 2.530.20 
 
-Z- 
 


